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INTRODUCTION

1. Introduction
More Healthcare, Faster 
Budget 2023–24 focuses on the government’s plan to fix healthcare and progress 
is being made.  Budget 2023–24 helps move our province forward, investing in 
healthcare and many of the things that are important to Nova Scotians. We are moving 
on solutions that work and building a province that thrives from end to end. 

The Province’s top priority is healthcare. Budget 2023–24 builds on the work 
accomplished so far, and focuses on:    

• Actions for Healthcare: continuing to implement the government’s multi- 
  year roadmap to world-class healthcare. Priority actions include improvements 
  in primary healthcare and virtual care, emergency health services, workforce  
  strategies, surgical access, cancer care, patient flow, access to addictions and 
  mental healthcare services, home and community care, and long-term care.

• A Healthy Economy: a strong economy helps to pay for healthcare. Priority  
  areas are skilled workers, immigration, business, and innovation.      

• Healthy Communities: by addressing the factors affecting health and  
  well-being, we can help improve the quality of life for all Nova Scotians. Priority 
  areas include supporting families and youth, investing in communities,  
  housing, homelessness, affordability, education, and the environment.

The COVID-19 pandemic interrupted Nova Scotia’s trend of rising population and 
accelerating economic growth. In 2021 and 2022, the economy sharply rebounded, 
and population growth further accelerated. With the economic recovery from the 
pandemic largely complete and monetary tightening underway, a rising population 
(now over 1 million), improving exports and employment, and capital investment will 
continue to improve the province’s economic opportunities.

The 2023–24 Capital Plan is the largest single-year capital funding program in the 
province’s history. The Province’s capital spending will advance healthcare projects 
more quickly and also provide Nova Scotians modern schools, safer highways, 
renewed provincial parks, and improved local roads and other infrastructure. 
Capital Plan 2023–24 will invest more than $1.6 billion to start new projects and 
continue work on the modernization of healthcare facilities in Cape Breton Regional 
Municipality, Halifax Regional Municipality, and other communities across the 
province.
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Nova Scotia is well-positioned to make these priority investments, especially in 
healthcare. Budget 2023–24 revenues are increasing relative to previous year 
estimates. The Government of Nova Scotia continues to place emphasis on achieving 
a sustainable fiscal position. The four-year fiscal plan reflects that the deficits being 
incurred to fix healthcare and address other priorities are manageable and within Nova 
Scotia’s growing economic capacity. 
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2. Budget 2023–24 Overview 
The Operating Budget contains the estimates of revenue and expenditures that estab-
lish the financial plan of the Province for the 2023–24 fiscal year, commencing April 1, 
2023. 

Budget 2023–24 is focused on the government’s plan to invest in healthcare and other 
priorities important to Nova Scotians. The Province of Nova Scotia is tabling a budget 
with an estimated deficit of $278.9 million for 2023–24 (Table 2.1). 

 
Table 2.1 Summary Nova Scotia 2023–24 Operating Budget  
($ thousands)
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2022-23 2022-23 2023-24
General Revenue Fund Estimate Forecast Estimate

Revenues
    Ordinary Revenues 11,440,457         13,078,349         1122,,889977,,225566                
    Ordinary Recoveries 801,635              844,507              998866,,221100                          
    Net Income from Government 
        Business Enterprises 419,818              395,507              228855,,442222                          
Total Revenues 12,661,910        14,318,363        14,168,888       

Expenses
    Departmental Expenses 12,422,746         13,833,327         1133,,885500,,665522                
    Refundable Tax Credits 121,828              136,209              113366,,009999                          
    Pension Valuation Adjustment 71,480                 62,886                 6666,,663399                              
    Debt Servicing Costs 676,402              680,492              776666,,991111                          
Total Expenses 13,292,456        14,712,914        14,820,301       

Consolidation and Accounting 
    Adjustments 124,362              135,118              337722,,448888                          

Provincial Surplus (Deficit) (506,184)            (259,433)            (278,925)           

2023-03-16 - 9:56 AM
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2022-23 2022-23 2023-24
Estimate Forecast Estimate

Total Revenues 12,661,910        14,318,363        14,168,888        
Total Expenses 13,292,456        14,712,914        14,820,301        
Consolidation and Accounting Adjustments 124,362             135,118             372,488             
PPrroovviinncciiaall  SSuurrpplluuss  ((DDeeffiicciitt)) ((550066,,118844))                      ((225599,,443333))                      ((227788,,992255))                      

Provincial Revenue Sources
    Personal Income Tax 3,282,916          3,584,844          3,731,163          
    Corporate Income Tax 535,713             751,895             740,408             
    Harmonized Sales Tax 2,176,660          2,339,154          2,438,318          
    Cannabis Tax 13,442               13,758               14,666               
    Vaping Tax 3,416                  3,450                  3,450                  
    Non-resident Deed Transfer Tax 15,497               12,720               12,515               
    Non-resident Property Tax 65,544               ---                        ---                        
    Motive Fuel Tax 255,100             262,356             263,497             
    Tobacco Tax 170,631             157,886             139,681             
    Other Tax Revenue 200,633             241,887             240,827             
    Prior Years' Adjustments - Provincial Taxes ---                        903,396             ---                        
    Registry of Motor Vehicles 135,816             140,511             143,412             
    Other Provincial Sources 150,129             152,565             148,832             
    TCA Cost Shared Revenue 12,871               934                     9,545                  
    Other Fees and Charges 58,692               61,983               59,574               
    Prior Years' Adjustments - Other Provincial Revenue ---                        ---                        ---                        
    Interest Revenues 93,610               118,389             118,235             
    Sinking Fund Earnings 18,454               22,220               19,099               
    Ordinary Recoveries 358,348             378,249             436,398             
    Net Income from Government Business Enterprises 419,818             395,507             285,422             
TToottaall  --  PPrroovviinncciiaall  SSoouurrcceess 77,,996677,,229900                  99,,554411,,770044                  88,,880055,,004422                  

Federal Revenue Sources
    Equalization Payments 2,458,356          2,458,356          2,802,849          
    Canada Health Transfer 1,175,357          1,234,122          1,357,760          
    Canada Social Transfer 414,378             416,833             433,640             
    Offshore Accord 47,772               47,772               ---                        
    Crown Share ---                        ---                        ---                        
    Other Federal Sources 45,314               72,264               142,681             
    TCA Cost Shared Revenue 110,156             81,475               77,104               
    Prior Years' Adjustments ---                        (421)                    ---                        
    Ordinary Recoveries  443,287             466,258             549,812             
TToottaall  --  FFeeddeerraall  SSoouurrcceess 44,,669944,,662200                  44,,777766,,665599                  55,,336633,,884466                  

Expenses
    Advanced Education 676,617             838,068             707,234             
    Agriculture 40,499               83,983               45,350               
    Communities, Culture, Tourism and Heritage 141,951             251,698             170,492             
    Community Services 1,217,652          1,263,902          1,299,913          
    Economic Development 96,529               97,398               95,126               
    Education and Early Childhood Development 1,751,280          1,769,892          1,873,505          
    Environment and Climate Change 37,901               197,164             40,445               
    Finance and Treasury Board 28,877               28,485               35,736               
    Fisheries and Aquaculture 17,698               17,540               16,633               
    Health and Wellness 4,266,326          4,541,988          4,854,073          
    Justice 415,750             434,715             450,288             
    Labour, Skills and Immigration 207,493             221,073             206,236             
    Municipal Affairs  and Housing 400,479             507,358             554,398             
    Natural Resources and Renewables 134,886             191,238             142,579             
    Public Service 415,909             430,831             457,984             
    Public Works 606,960             685,647             672,290             
    Seniors and Long-term Care 1,204,270          1,421,209          1,331,978          
    Service Nova Scotia and Internal Services 359,570             514,370             382,518             
    Restructuring Costs 402,099             336,768             513,874             
    Refundable Tax Credits 121,828             136,209             136,099             
    Pension Valuation Adjustment 71,480               62,886               66,639               
    Debt Servicing Costs 676,402             680,492             766,911             
TToottaall  --  EExxppeennsseess 1133,,229922,,445566              1144,,771122,,991144              1144,,882200,,330011              

2023-03-17 - 2:22 PM

Table 2.2 Budget Summary – Highlights 
($ thousands)
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Revenues: Total Revenues for 2023–24 are projected to be $14.2 billion, an increase 
of $1.5 billion or 11.9 per cent over the 2022–23 estimate. This revenue increase is 
attributable to a $837.8 million or 10.5 per cent increase in provincial source revenues, 
and a $669.2 million or 14.3 per cent increase in federal source revenues (Table 2.2).

Expenses: Total Expenses for fiscal year 2023–24, after Consolidation and Accounting 
Adjustments, are budgeted at $14.4 billion, up $1.3 billion or 9.7 per cent from the 
2022–23 estimate. Taken separately, Total Expenses are up $1.5 billion or 11.5 per 
cent from 2022–23 estimate while Consolidation and Accounting Adjustments have 
increased $248.1 million or 199.5 per cent from the 2022–23 estimate (Table 2.2).

Economic Growth: Following a strong post-pandemic recovery, Nova Scotia’s economic 
growth is expected to slow in 2023 due to higher interest rates and weak global 
growth. By 2024, Nova Scotia’s growth rates are projected to return to pre-pandemic 
trends. In 2022, Nova Scotia’s growth in nominal Gross Domestic Product (GDP) was 
estimated at 7.7 per cent (2.9 per cent in real terms). The economic outlook projects 
that nominal GDP will grow by 4.0 per cent in 2023 and 3.4 per cent in 2024. Real GDP 
growth is projected at 0.6 per cent in 2023 and 1.1 per cent in 2024.

Net Debt: The Net Debt of the Province is expected to be $18.2 billion for the year 
ending 2022–23 and $19.5 billion for the year ending 2023–24, reflecting investments 
from the 2023–24 capital plan, and the budget deficit (Table 2.3). The estimate for 
2023–24 is $1.1 billion above the 2022–23 estimate and $1.4 billion above the 2022–
23 forecast.

The Net Debt-to-GDP ratio for 2022–23 is forecast to be 32.5 per cent instead of 34.9 
per cent as projected in Budget 2022–23 (Table 2.3). The decrease in the Net Debt-
to-GDP ratio reflects an upward adjustment to forecasted nominal GDP for 2022 and 
lower forecasted Net Debt for 2022–23 than was anticipated in Budget 2022–23. In 
2023–24, the Net Debt-to-GDP ratio is expected to be 33.6 per cent.

Table 2.3 Budget Summary – Net Debt-to-GDP

2022-23 2022-23 2023-24
Estimate Forecast Estimate

Net Debt ($ millions) 18,397 18,186 19,544
Nominal GDP ($ millions) 52,667 55,903 58,143
Net Debt-to-GDP Ratio 34.9% 32.5% 33.6%
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Budget 2023–24 shows that the Province is willing to make the necessary invest-
ments to achieve its top priority of addressing healthcare. The Province remains in 
good fiscal health and has been supported by strong growth in revenues in 2022–23. 
While the Province’s Net Debt-to-GDP ratio is projected to increase in the near-term, 
this growth is considered reasonable and manageable in relation to the overall fiscal 
plan. 

The Province’s fiscal outlook is sensitive to economic events and factors outside of the 
Province’s control. Subsequent information will be used in future forecast updates to 
assess Nova Scotia’s fiscal progress.
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2022-23 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27
General Revenue Fund Estimate Forecast Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

Revenues
    Ordinary Revenues 11,440.5      13,078.3      12,897.3      13,200.1      13,621.5      14,086.7      
    Ordinary Recoveries 801.6            844.5            986.2            868.1            866.0            660.0            
    Net Income from Government 
        Business Enterprises 419.8            395.5            285.4            279.2            276.2            279.6            

Total Revenues 12,661.9     14,318.4     14,168.9     14,347.5     14,763.7     15,026.4     

Expenses
    Departmental Expenses 12,422.7      13,833.3      13,850.7      13,982.9      14,504.7      14,576.6      
    Refundable Tax Credits 121.8            136.2            136.1            136.7            137.4            138.1            
    Pension Valuation Adjustment 71.5              62.9              66.6              55.2              51.2              63.4              
    Debt Servicing Costs 676.4            680.5            766.9            797.3            839.7            902.6            

Total Expenses 13,292.5     14,712.9     14,820.3     14,972.2     15,532.9     15,680.7     

Consolidation and Accounting 
    Adjustments 124.4            135.1            372.5            160.4            158.4            155.2            

Provincial Surplus (Deficit) (506.2)          (259.4)          (278.9)          (464.3)          (610.7)          (499.2)          

Net Debt 18,397          18,186          19,544          20,944          22,204          23,257          
Nominal GDP 52,667          55,903          58,143          60,132          62,071          64,178          
Net Debt-to-GDP Ratio 34.9% 32.5% 33.6% 34.8% 35.8% 36.2%
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3. Four-Year Fiscal Plan:  
 2023–24 to 2026–27
Medium-Term Outlook
The Province is forecasting an improved deficit for 2022–23, relative to Budget with 
deficits persisting throughout the Four-Year Fiscal Plan (Table 3.1). 

Budget 2023–24 projects a deficit of $278.9 million, a decrease of $227.3 million 
from the deficit in the 2022–23 Budget Estimates (and an increase of $19.5 million 
compared to the final forecast). The Four-Year Fiscal Plan shows that increasing 
annual deficits are expected until 2025–26, with the deficit position improving in 
2026–27. The projected deficits reflect the government’s commitment to making 
investments in priority areas for Nova Scotians such as healthcare.

Table 3.1  Four-Year Fiscal Plan – Projections 2023–24 to 2026–27 
($ millions)

Net Debt results from operating deficits and net capital spending. For 2022–23, Net 
Debt is expected to increase by $1.6 billion to $18.2 billion relative to year end 2021–
22. Net Debt is projected to increase by a further $1.4 billion in 2023–24 to $19.5 
billion. Net Debt is expected to be $23.3 billion by 2026–27.  
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The debt arising from operating deficits is expected to add just over $2.1 billion to the 
Net Debt between 2022–23 and 2026–27. An additional $626.0 million is added to 
Net Debt in 2022–23 because of a one-time adjustment associated with adopting a 
new accounting standard, effective April 1, 2022. The remaining $3.9 billion increase in 
Net Debt is reflective of government’s capital plans over the four-year period between 
2022–23 and 2026–27. In total, it is estimated that the Net Debt will rise $6.7 billion 
for the period 2022–23 to 2026–27.

Revenue and Expenses
For 2023–24, Total Revenue is estimated to grow by 11.9 per cent above the 2022–23 
estimate (down 1.0 per cent from the final forecast). Average annual growth in Total 
Revenue is projected to be 1.2 per cent over the four-year fiscal period (Chart 3.1).

Chart 3.1  Revenues and Expenses – Projections 2023–24 to 2026–27 
($ billions)
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Note: Effective December 1, 2022, the Nova Scotia Gaming Corporation ceased to be considered a Government Business Enterprise and 
became a Governmental Unit. Since that date, net income from the Corporation is included as part of the Consolidation and Accounting 
Adjustments and is no longer included in Total Revenue of the General Revenue Fund.  

In 2023–24, Total Expenses, including Consolidation and Accounting Adjustments, are 
projected to increase by 9.7 per cent compared to the 2022–23 estimate (down 0.9 per 
cent from the final forecast). Average annual growth in Total Expenses is projected to 
be 1.6 per cent over the four-year fiscal period. 
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Economic Outlook
The province’s medium-term economic outlook forms the basis for revenue projections 
and provides the benchmark for assessing the relative size of government debt. Any 
economic projection is subject to forecast uncertainty, especially beyond the short 
term.

The COVID-19 pandemic interrupted Nova Scotia’s trend of rising population and 
accelerating economic growth. In 2021 and 2022, the economy sharply rebounded 
and population growth further accelerated. With the pandemic economic recovery 
largely complete and monetary tightening underway, Nova Scotia’s economic growth is 
expected to slow in the near term (Chart 3.2).

Productivity had been an important source of economic growth prior to the pandemic 
and productivity rose sharply during the pandemic as labour-intensive high contact 
service industries faced the largest employment losses. In the post-pandemic recovery, 
productivity has returned to previous trends. Over the medium term, the economic 
outlook assumes that productivity growth will be driven by rising population and labour 
supply. 

Chart 3.2 Nova Scotia’s Medium-Term Economic Outlook – GDP Growth 
(Annual change, real GDP in $2012 chained)

9

Source: Statistics Canada, Table 36-10-0222-01 Gross domestic product, expenditure-based, provincial and territorial, annual (x 1,000,000); 
Department of Finance and Treasury Board projections
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Nova Scotia’s medium-term outlook is sensitive to assumptions about major project 
investment activities. The timing and economic impacts of these medium-term project 
expenditures are subject to change, particularly if there are capacity constraints in the 
construction industry or new projects arise.  

Nova Scotia’s medium-term economic growth also depends on the interaction of 
renewed population growth, productivity improvements, private capital investments, 
and international exports. The economic outlook is further impacted by structural 
economic changes in the medium to long-term, including significant technological 
changes, rising carbon prices, and permanent alterations in working and consumption 
patterns that emerged during the pandemic.

Debt
The Net Debt of the Province is expected to be $18.2 billion for the 2022–23 fiscal 
year-end and $19.5 billion for the 2023–24 year-end (Chart 3.3). The total Net Debt 
will grow over the four-year planning horizon, reaching $23.3 billion in 2026–27. 
The increase in Net Debt primarily reflects the Province’s capital plans over the four-
year period, which includes spending on major projects such as roads, schools, and 
healthcare redevelopment, as well as the Province’s intention to run budgetary deficits 
for several years. 

The Government of Nova Scotia continues to place emphasis on a sustainable fiscal 
position. While Net Debt is expected to increase over the next few years because of 
both capital and operating investments in priority areas, the Net Debt of the Province, 
although higher, remains in a relatively good position.
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In November 2022, Statistics Canada released Gross Domestic Product (GDP) data for 
2021, which led to a higher GDP figure being used in the calculation of the Province’s 
Net Debt-to-GDP ratio than what was used for the forecast in the 2022 Public 
Accounts. The 2021–22 Net Debt-to-GDP ratio was revised to 31.9 per cent using the 
actual 2021 GDP figure.

Nova Scotia’s Net Debt-to-GDP ratio is forecast to be 32.5 per cent for 2022–23, an 
increase of 0.6 per cent year-over-year, because of expectations for both slower growth 
in nominal GDP and an increase in the Net Debt of the Province. Budget 2023–24 
projects that the ratio will be 33.6 per cent in 2023–24 (Chart 3.4).
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Note: Adoption of the Public Sector Accounting Standard PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations — a new standard for recognizing 
obligations associated with the retirement of tangible capital assets — became effective April 1, 2022. The estimated impact of the adoption 
of this new accounting standard is a one-time adjustment that increases the Net Debt of the Province by $626.0 million for the 2022-23 
fiscal year.  Adoption of PS 3450 Financial Instruments, PS 3041 Portfolio Investments PS 2601 Foreign Currency Translation, and PS 1201 
Financial Statement Presentation also became effective April 1, 2022. These are a suite of new accounting standards related to financial 
instruments. The extent of the impact of the adoption of this suite of new standards is still being assessed and has not yet been fully 
determined. The financial impact of these new standards related to financial instruments will be reported for the first time in the Public 
Accounts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2023. 

Chart 3.3  Projected Net Debt 
($ billions)
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Chart 3.4  Projected Net Debt-to-GDP Ratio  
(percentage of GDP)
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Despite forecasted increases in the Net Debt, there has been improvement in the 
growth outlook of the Province’s medium-term Net Debt-to-GDP ratio since Budget 
2022–23. Budget 2022–23 estimated that the ratio would reach 40.0 per cent by 
2025–26. 

Budget 2023–24’s Four-Year Fiscal Plan forecasts an improvement in the ratio, 
with the Net Debt-to-GDP ratio expected to reach 36.2 per cent by 2026–27. This 
improvement largely results from the Province’s better-than-expected economic 
performance in 2021 and 2022, revised economic projections over the Four-Year 
Fiscal Plan, as well as lower levels of Net Debt than projected in Budget 2022–23.



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL ON THE REVENUE ESTIMATES

4. Report of the Auditor General  
 on the Revenue Estimates

Report to the House of Assembly
The following pages provide a statement by the Department of Finance and Treasury 
Board and the Auditor General of Nova Scotia’s Report, as required by the Auditor 
General Act.
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Finance & Treasury Board 
Office of the Deputy Minister 

 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
RE:  Management’s Responsibility for the 2023-24 Revenue Estimates of the Province of 
Nova Scotia 
 
 
The Nova Scotia Department of Finance and Treasury Board is responsible for the preparation of 
the 2023-24 Revenue Estimates of the Province of Nova Scotia and for ensuring the 2023-24 
Revenue Estimates are reasonable and are presented fairly. 
 
Uncertainty exists whenever estimates are used, which means that actual results will vary from 
those planned. In advance of receiving actual tax revenues, the Department of Finance and 
Treasury Board relies on an economic forecast and known relationships with historical and 
administrative tax data to estimate tax revenues. 
 
The 2023-24 Revenue Estimates of the Province of Nova Scotia have been prepared on a basis 
consistent with the accounting policies to be used by Government in its preparation of the 
consolidated financial statements of the Province of Nova Scotia for the year ended March 31, 
2024. The assumptions underlying the 2023-24 Revenue Estimates reflect management’s 
judgment as to a reasonable set of economic conditions and Government’s planned courses of 
action for fiscal year 2023-24. 
 
 
 
 
 
                                 
Kelliann Dean 
Deputy Minister of Finance and Treasury Board 
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Auditor General of Nova Scotia 
Kim.Adair@novascotia.ca 

5161 George Street 
Royal Centre, Suite 400 

Halifax, Nova Scotia, B3J 1M7 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   

INDEPENDENT LIMITED ASSURANCE REPORT 
  
To the House of Assembly of Nova Scotia: 
  
Conclusion 
 
Based on the limited assurance procedures performed and evidence obtained, no matters have 
come to my attention to cause me to believe that the 2023-24 Revenue Estimates of the Province 
of Nova Scotia are not, in all material respects, fairly stated in accordance with the criteria. 
 
Basis for my Report on the 2023-24 Revenue Estimates of the Province of Nova Scotia 
 
Under Section 20 of the Auditor General Act, my office is mandated to conduct a review (limited 
assurance engagement) and provide a report as to whether the Revenue Estimates of the 
Province of Nova Scotia used in the preparation of the annual budget address of the Minister of 
Finance and Treasury Board of Nova Scotia to the House of Assembly of Nova Scotia are 
reasonable and are presented fairly. 
 
The criteria used to assess whether the 2023-24 Revenue Estimates of the Province of Nova 
Scotia are reasonable and presented fairly are that: 
 
➢ the 2023-24 Revenue Estimates are prepared on a basis consistent with the accounting 

policies to be used by Government in its preparation of the consolidated financial statements 
of the Province of Nova Scotia for the year ended March 31, 2024, which are prepared in 
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards; and 

➢ the assumptions underlying the 2023-24 Revenue Estimates reflect a reasonable set of 
economic conditions and Government’s planned courses of action for fiscal year 2023-24. 

 
Since the 2023-24 Revenue Estimates are based on assumptions regarding future events, actual 
results will vary from the information presented and the variance may be material.  Accordingly, 
I express no opinion as to whether the 2023-24 Revenue Estimates will actually be achieved as 
budgeted.  My Independent Limited Assurance Report does not cover the 2023-24 expense 
estimates of the Province of Nova Scotia, Government’s overall estimated results and any 
resulting surplus or deficit, or the budget address.  My Report also does not cover the prior year’s 
forecast or actual information provided for comparative purposes. 
 
Significant Inherent Limitation – Uncertainty Impacting the 2023-24 Revenue Estimates 
 
The COVID-19 pandemic had an unprecedented impact on the economic conditions of the 
Province of Nova Scotia. As the economy now recovers, significant uncertainty remains related 
to the residual effects of COVID-19 and the pace of economic recovery. This represents a 
significant inherent limitation in the measurement of the 2023-24 Revenue Estimates, as the full 
extent and pace of recovery of the Province’s economy is not currently known. As more 
information on the recovery and economic activity in the Province becomes available, adjustments 
to the 2023-24 Revenue Estimates may be necessary, and these adjustments may be significant. 
The 2023-24 Revenue Estimates represent management’s best estimates incorporating the 
estimated impact of COVID-19 and subsequent economic recovery based on information 
currently available. My conclusion is not modified as a result of this limitation. 
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Management's Responsibility for the 2023-24 Revenue Estimates of the Province of Nova 
Scotia 
  
The Nova Scotia Department of Finance and Treasury Board is responsible for the preparation of 
the 2023-24 Revenue Estimates of the Province of Nova Scotia and for ensuring the 2023-24 
Revenue Estimates are reasonable and presented fairly.  The Nova Scotia Department of Finance 
and Treasury Board is responsible for ensuring that the 2023-24 Revenue Estimates are prepared 
on a basis consistent with the accounting policies to be used by Government in its preparation of 
the consolidated financial statements of the Province of Nova Scotia for the year ended March 
31, 2024, and that the assumptions underlying the 2023-24 Revenue Estimates reflect a 
reasonable set of economic conditions and Government’s planned courses of action for fiscal 
year 2023-24.  
  
Auditor General’s Responsibility 
  
My responsibility is to provide a conclusion and report on whether the 2023-24 Revenue 
Estimates are reasonable and are presented fairly based on the limited assurance procedures 
performed and evidence obtained.  I conducted a limited assurance engagement in accordance 
with the Canadian Standard on Assurance Engagements (CSAE) 3000 - Attestation engagements 
other than audits or reviews of historical financial information. 
 
My office applies the Canadian Standard on Quality Management 1, which requires my office to 
design, implement and operate a system of quality management, including policies and 
procedures regarding compliance with ethical requirements, professional standards and 
applicable legal and regulatory requirements. 
 
In conducting my work, I have complied with the independence and other ethical requirements of 
the Chartered Professional Accountants of Nova Scotia CPA Code of Professional Conduct and 
the Province of Nova Scotia’s Code of Conduct for Public Servants. 
  
In a limited assurance engagement, the practitioner performs procedures, primarily consisting of 
making inquiries of management and others within the entity, as appropriate, and applying 
analytical procedures, and evaluates the evidence obtained. 
 
The procedures performed in a limited assurance engagement vary in nature and timing and are 
less in extent than a reasonable assurance engagement.  Consequently, the level of assurance 
obtained in a limited assurance engagement is substantially lower than the assurance that would 
have been obtained had a reasonable assurance engagement been performed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kim Adair, FCPA, FCA, ICD.D 
Auditor General of Nova Scotia 
 
Halifax, Nova Scotia 
March 23, 2023 
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2023-24
General Revenue Fund: Revenues Estimate

Ordinary Revenues - Provincial Sources
Tax Revenue:
    Personal Income Tax 3,731,163           
    Corporate Income Tax 740,408              
    Harmonized Sales Tax 2,438,318           
    Cannabis Tax 14,666                 
    Vaping Tax 3,450                   
    Non-resident Deed Transfer Tax 12,515                 
    Non-resident Property Tax ---                          
    Motive Fuel Tax 263,497              
    Tobacco Tax 139,681              
    Other Tax Revenue 240,827              

7,584,525           
Other Provincial Revenue:
    Registry of Motor Vehicles 143,412              
    Petroleum Royalties ---                          
    Other Provincial Sources 148,832              
    TCA Cost Shared Revenue - Provincial Sources 9,545                   
    Other Fees and Charges 59,574                 
    Gain on Disposal of Assets ---                          

361,363              
Investment Income:
    Interest Revenues 118,235              
    Sinking Fund Earnings 19,099                 

137,334              
Total - Provincial Sources 8,083,222          

Ordinary Revenues - Federal Sources
    Equalization Payments 2,802,849           
    Canada Health Transfer 1,357,760           
    Canada Social Transfer 433,640              
    Offshore Accord ---                          
    Crown Share ---                          
    Other Federal Sources 142,681              
    TCA Cost Shared Revenue - Federal Sources 77,104                 
Total - Federal Sources 4,814,034          

Total - Ordinary Revenues 12,897,256       

Ordinary Recoveries
    Provincial Sources 436,398              
    Federal Sources 549,812              
Total - Ordinary Recoveries 986,210             

Net Income from Government Business Enterprises (GBEs)
    Nova Scotia Liquor Corporation 273,550              
    Halifax-Dartmouth Bridge Commission 9,143                   
    Highway 104 Western Alignment Corporation 2,729                   
Total - Net Income from GBEs 285,422             

Total - Revenues of the General Revenue Fund 14,168,888       
1

    Total Governmental Unit Third Party Revenues (Table 4.2) 1,296,025           
Total - Revenues of the Province 15,464,913       

11:: Total Revenue of the General Revenue Fund is the balance that is carried through the 
Estimates of the Province.  It is the budget of the General Revenue Fund that is the 
responsibility of the House of Assembly. The activities of the Governmental Units are 
effectively presented as off-sets against the expenses of their respective governmental units 
within the "Consolidation and Accounting Adjustments for Governmental Units".  See Table 4.2 
for further explanation of the Total Third Party Revenue of Governmental Units.

2023-03-16 - 3:43 PM
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2023-24
Estimate

Regional Centres for Education and Nova Scotia Community College 452,621            
Nova Scotia Gaming Corporation 358,000            
Provincial Health Authorities 268,025            
Nova Scotia Provincial Housing Agency 67,062              
Resource Recovery Fund Board 70,000              
Green Fund 34,414              
Governmental Units with third party revenues
    less than $10 Million 45,903              

Total - Governmental Unit Third Party Revenues 1,296,025       2

22: The Governmental Unit Third Party Revenues are presented in this table to enable the total 
revenues of the Province to be presented on a basis consistent with the consolidated financial 
statements of the Province. The budgets of these organizations are subject to the approval of 
their respective board of directors.

2023-03-14 - 4:04 PM

Table 4.2 Governmental Unit Third Party Revenues 
($ thousands)
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5. 2022–23 Budget Forecast Update  
The Forecast Update presents an updated fiscal outlook for Nova Scotia for fiscal 
year 2022–23.  This is based on updated information about the major components of 
revenue and expenses as set out in the 2022–23 Budget Estimates, tabled March 29, 
2022. 
 
Relative to the 2022–23 Budget Estimates, the Province is forecasting a significant 
improvement for the provincial budget position. This is largely attributed to better-
than-expected economic performance, resulting in additional revenue for the Province, 
including significant one-time Prior Years Adjustments (PYAs).  
 
The Province of Nova Scotia is forecasting a deficit of $259.4 million for the year 
ending March 31, 2023, which is an improvement of $246.8 million from the budgeted 
deficit of $506.2 million (Table 5.1). The difference is due to Total Revenues being $1.7 
billion higher than expected, Total Expenses being $1.4 billion higher than expected, 
and changes to Consolidation and Accounting Adjustments, that positively impact the 
bottom line, by $10.8 million more than budgeted.

Table 5.1 2022–23 Final Forecast Update 
(General Revenue Fund, $ thousands)
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General Revenue Fund
2022-23 
Estimate

2022-23 
Forecast

Increase 
(Decrease) 

from Estimate

Revenues
    Ordinary Revenue 11,440,457         13,078,349         1,637,892           
    Ordinary Recoveries 801,635              844,507              42,872                 
    Net Income from Government 
        Business Enterprises 419,818              395,507              (24,311)               
Total Revenues 12,661,910        14,318,363        1,656,453          

Expenses
    Departmental Expenses 12,422,746         13,833,327         1,410,581           
    Refundable Tax Credits 121,828              136,209              14,381                 
    Pension Valuation Adjustment 71,480                 62,886                 (8,594)                  
    Debt Servicing Costs 676,402              680,492              4,090                   
Total Expenses 13,292,456        14,712,914        1,420,458          

Consolidation and Accounting 
    Adjustments 124,362              135,118              10,756                 

Provincial Surplus (Deficit) (506,184)            (259,433)            246,751              

2023-03-17 - 3:45 PM
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General Revenue Fund: Revenues
2022-23 
Estimate

2022-23 
Forecast

Increase 
  (Decrease) 

from Estimate

Ordinary Revenue - Provincial Sources
TTaaxx  RReevveennuuee
    Personal Income Tax 3,282,916           3,584,844           301,928              
    Corporate Income Tax 535,713              751,895              216,182              
    Harmonized Sales Tax 2,176,660           2,339,154           162,494              
    Cannabis Tax 13,442                 13,758                 316                      
    Vaping Tax 3,416                   3,450                   34                        
    Non-resident Deed Transfer Tax 15,497                 12,720                 (2,777)                 
    Non-resident Property Tax 65,544                 ---                         (65,544)               
    Motive Fuel Tax 255,100              262,356              7,256                   
    Tobacco Tax 170,631              157,886              (12,745)               
    Other Tax Revenue 200,633              241,887              41,254                 
    Prior Years' Adjustments - Provincial Taxes ---                         903,396              903,396              

6,719,552           8,271,346           1,551,794           
OOtthheerr  PPrroovviinncciiaall  RReevveennuuee
    Registry of Motor Vehicles 135,816              140,511              4,695                   
    Other Provincial Sources 150,129              152,565              2,436                   
    TCA Cost Shared Revenue -  Provincial Sources 12,871                 934                      (11,937)               
    Other Fees and Charges 58,692                 61,983                 3,291                   
    Prior Years' Adjustments - Other Provincial Revenue ---                         ---                         ---                         

357,508              355,993              (1,515)                 
IInnvveessttmmeenntt  IInnccoommee
    Interest Revenues 93,610                 118,389              24,779                 
    Sinking Fund Earnings 18,454                 22,220                 3,766                   

112,064              140,609              28,545                 

TToottaall  --  PPrroovviinncciiaall  SSoouurrcceess 77,,118899,,112244                      88,,776677,,994488                      11,,557788,,882244                      

Ordinary Revenue - Federal Sources
    Equalization Payments 2,458,356           2,458,356           ---                         
    Canada Health Transfer 1,175,357           1,234,122           58,765                 
    Canada Social Transfer 414,378              416,833              2,455                   
    Offshore Accord 47,772                 47,772                 ---                         
    Crown Share ---                         ---                         ---                         
    Other Federal Sources 45,314                 72,264                 26,950                 
    TCA Cost Shared Revenue - Federal Sources 110,156              81,475                 (28,681)               
    Prior Years' Adjustments  - Federal Sources ---                         (421)                    (421)                    
TToottaall  --  FFeeddeerraall  SSoouurrcceess 44,,225511,,333333                      44,,331100,,440011                      5599,,006688                                

TToottaall  --  OOrrddiinnaarryy  RReevveennuuee 1111,,444400,,445577                  1133,,007788,,334499                  11,,663377,,889922                      

TToottaall  --  OOrrddiinnaarryy  RReeccoovveerriieess 880011,,663355                            884444,,550077                            4422,,887722                                

Net Income from Government Business Enterprises (GBEs)
    Nova Scotia Liquor Corporation 270,446              276,289              5,843                   
    Nova Scotia Gaming Corporation 138,300              104,400              (33,900)               
    Halifax-Dartmouth Bridge Commission 8,476                   11,222                 2,746                   
    Highway 104 Western Alignment Corporation 2,596                   3,596                   1,000                   
TToottaall  --  NNeett  IInnccoommee  ffrroomm  GGBBEEss 441199,,881188                            339955,,550077                            ((2244,,331111))                              

TToottaall  --  RReevveennuueess 1122,,666611,,991100                  1144,,331188,,336633                  11,,665566,,445533                      

2023-03-19 - 1:08 PM

Budget 2022–23 Revenues
Total Revenues are forecast to be $14.3 billion.

Table 5.2  2022–23 Final Forecast Update – Total Revenue 
(General Revenue Fund, $ thousands)
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Ordinary Revenue: Relative to the 2022–23 Budget Estimates, overall tax revenue 
is forecast to be $1.6 billion higher (Table 5.2). Increases are expected for Personal 
Income Tax of $301.9 million, Corporate Income Tax of $216.2 million, Harmonized 
Sales Tax of $162.5 million, Cannabis Tax of $0.3 million, Motive Fuel Tax of $7.3 
million, and Other Taxes of $41.3 million. PYAs for provincial taxes are forecast to be 
a net positive $903.4 million. Decreases are expected for Non-resident Deed Transfer 
Tax of $2.8 million, Non-resident Property Tax of $65.5 million due to the cancellation 
of the tax, and Tobacco Tax of $12.7 million. Vaping Tax is essentially unchanged from 
Budget. 

Other Provincial Revenue is forecast to be down by $1.5 million due to an $11.9 million 
decrease in Provincial Source Tangible Capital Asset (TCA) Cost Shared Revenue. This 
decrease is partially offset by increases in Registry of Motor Vehicles revenue of $4.7 
million, Other Provincial Sources of $2.4 million, and Other Fees and Charges of $3.3 
million. 

Investment Income is forecast to be up $28.5 million. Interest Revenues and Sinking 
Fund Earnings are expected to increase by $24.8 million and $3.8 million respectively, 
due to interest rates rising faster than forecasted.

Federal Source Ordinary Revenues are forecast to be $59.1 million higher than the 
2022–23 Budget Estimates. Increases are expected in the Canada Health Transfer 
of $58.8 million (due to an additional one-time top up of $2 billion to the Canada 
Health Transfer by the federal government as well as revised population estimates 
from Statistics Canada), the Canada Social Transfer of $2.5 million, and Other Federal 
Sources of $27.0 million. The increase in Other Federal Sources is largely due to 
additional federal funding for public transit and greater than expected funding from 
the Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program. There is a negative PYA for Federal 
Sources of $0.4 million. 

Ordinary Recoveries: Revenue from Ordinary Recoveries is forecast to be $42.9 million 
higher than the 2022–23 Budget Estimates. This is primarily due to an increase of 
$47.3 million related to federal COVID-19 rapid test kit donations, $30.0 million in 
Disaster Assistance related to Hurricane Fiona, $12.0 million for out of province health 
insured services, and $5.1 million in Official Languages in Education Protocol (OLEP) 
funding.  These increases are partially offset by a $38.9 million decrease in Investing 
in Canada Infrastructure Programming recoveries due to construction delays, and a 
$12.0 million decrease primarily related to the Canada-wide Early Learning and Child 
Care Agreement due to timing delays associated with various action plan initiatives.

Net Income from Government Business Enterprises (GBEs): Net Income from GBEs is 
forecast to decline by $24.3 million, primarily due to a $33.9 million decrease from the 
Nova Scotia Gaming Corporation (NSGC).
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Effective December 1, 2022, legislative changes transferred the management and 
affairs of the Corporation to the Minister of Finance and Treasury Board (FTB), and 
staff from the NSGC became FTB staff members. With these changes, aimed at 
streamlining the Corporation’s activities, the NSGC is no longer a Government Business 
Enterprise.  For accounting purposes, the NSGC revenues are now counted under 
Governmental Third-Party Revenues, and the net income is reflected in Consolidation 
and Accounting Adjustments, from December 1, 2022, onwards.

The $33.9 million decrease in GBE net income from NSGC is due to only eight months 
of NSGC operations being reflected as GBE net income. 

Net income for NSGC is forecast to be $154.0 million or $15.7 million higher than 
Budget, primarily due to the launch of iCasino in July 2022, casinos returning to pre-
pandemic trends and savings from the transfer of NSGC staff to Finance and Treasury 
Board.  From April 1, 2022 – November 30, 2022, while the NSGC was a GBE, net 
income was $104.4 million.  Relative to the Budget Estimate of $138.3 million, NSGC 
GBE income is $33.9 million lower. The remaining net income for 2022–23 of $49.6 
million is found in the Consolidation and Accounting Adjustments. 

This $33.9 million decrease is partially offset by anticipated increases in net income 
at the Nova Scotia Liquor Corporation of $5.8 million, Halifax-Dartmouth Bridge 
Commission of $2.7 million, and Highway 104 Western Alignment Corporation of $1.0 
million. 
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Departments and Public Service
2022-23 
Estimate

2022-23 
Forecast

Increase
(Decrease) 

from Estimate
Advanced Education 676,617              838,068              161,451              
Agriculture 40,499                83,983                43,484                
Communities, Culture, Tourism and Heritage 141,951              251,698              109,747              
Community Services 1,217,652          1,263,902          46,250                
Economic Development 96,529                97,398                869                     
Education and Early Childhood Development 1,751,280          1,769,892          18,612                
Environment and Climate Change 37,901                197,164              159,263              
Finance and Treasury Board 28,877                28,485                (392)                    
Fisheries and Aquaculture 17,698                17,540                (158)                    
Health and Wellness 4,266,326          4,541,988          275,662              
Justice 415,750              434,715              18,965                
Labour, Skills and Immigration 207,493              221,073              13,580                
Municipal Affairs and Housing 400,479              507,358              106,879              
Natural Resources and Renewables 134,886              191,238              56,352                
Public Service 415,909              430,831              14,922                
Public Works 606,960              685,647              78,687                
Seniors and Long-term Care 1,204,270          1,421,209          216,939              
Service Nova Scotia and Internal Services 359,570              514,370              154,800              
Restructuring Costs 402,099              336,768              (65,331)              
Total - Departmental Expenses 12,422,746       13,833,327       1,410,581         

23

Budget 2022–23 Expenses
Total Expenses are forecast to be $14.7 billion (Table 5.1).

Departmental Expenses: Total Departmental Expenses are forecast to increase by $1.4 
billion relative to the 2022–23 Budget Estimates (Table 5.3).  
  
Table 5.3  2022–23 Final Forecast Update - Total Departmental Expenses 
($ thousands)

The overall increase in departmental expenses is due to net increases in a number of 
departments as follows:

The Department of Health and Wellness is forecast to be $275.7 million higher than 
Budget Estimates, primarily due to $200.2 million for healthcare retention incentives, 
$64.7 million for COVID-19 related expenses, mainly for rapid test usage (recoverable) 
and extension of the testing strategy, $32.3 million due to Nova Scotia Health 
Authority (NSHA) inflationary cost pressures, and $26.6 million for various NSHA 
health transformation initiatives. These expenses are partially offset by $47.0 million 
reduction due to a change in cashflows for capital grant projects.
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The Department of Seniors and Long-term Care is forecast to be $216.9 million 
higher than Budget Estimates, primarily due to $98.5 million for healthcare retention 
incentives, $55.2 million in travel nurse expenses for long-term care facilities, $26.4 
million for workforce initiatives including additional long-term care assistants, $20.6 
million for utilization growth in the expanded Home First direct funding home care 
program, $12.7 million for long-term care facility upgrades, and $9.8 million for 
Hurricane Fiona supports included an increase in the Seniors Care Grant. These 
increases are partially offset by an $8.4 million decrease in utilization of Home Support 
programs.

The Department of Advanced Education is forecast to be $161.5 million higher than 
Budget Estimates, primarily due to $122.8 million for university health initiatives grants, 
$25.0 million for Research Nova Scotia Research Opportunities Fund, $5.0 million to 
Cape Breton University to support the Tartan Down Affordable Housing project, and 
$3.0 million to the Atlantic School of Theology for residence renovations.

The Department of Environment and Climate Change is forecast to be $159.3 million 
higher than Budget Estimates, primarily due to $140.0 million in additional funding to 
Efficiency One for Off-Oil programming and $20.0 million for refinancing of the Nova 
Scotia Crown Share Land Legacy Trust.

The Department of Service Nova Scotia and Internal Services is forecast to be $154.8 
million higher than Budget Estimates, primarily due to an additional $123.5 million 
for the Heating Assistance Rebate Program, $16.8 million for the replacement of 
trunked mobile radios, $15.8 million for support to help with the cost of damages from 
Hurricane Fiona and $4.4 million for insurance claim related costs. These increases are 
partially offset by $8.9 million due to cashflow changes in major IT projects.

The Department of Communities, Culture, Tourism and Heritage is forecast to be 
$109.7 million higher than Budget Estimates, primarily due to $63.0 million in various 
community support grants, $16.2 million for Investing in Canada Infrastructure 
Program (ICIP) projects, $13.9 million for Green and Inclusive Community Buildings 
(GICB) program, $6.0 million in the Community Generator Program, and $4.2 million for 
the Nova Scotia Film and Television Production Incentive Fund. 

The Department of Municipal Affairs and Housing is forecast to be $106.9 million higher 
than Budget Estimates, primarily due to $66.3 million in housing investments such 
as sector housing, preservation of affordable units, home repair programs and rent 
supplements, and $25.8 million in partially recoverable disaster assistance related to 
Hurricane Fiona. These increases are partially offset by $19.0 million in lower partially-
recoverable ICIP project expenses due to construction delays.

The Department of Public Works is forecast to be $78.7 million higher than Budget, 
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primarily due to $38.5 million for Boat Harbour remediation, $11.0 million of one-time 
federal transit funding, $10.8 million for Hurricane Fiona storm damage (partially 
recoverable), $7.0 million for Halifax Infirmary intellectual property, and $6.1 million 
for snow and ice removal costs. These increases are partially offset by $7.9 million in 
lower amortization expenses due to project delays.

The Department of Natural Resources and Renewables is forecast to be $56.4 million 
higher than Budget Estimates, primarily due to $53.0 million in abandoned mine sites 
remediation costs, $7.1 million in the Small Private Woodlot Owner Relief Program, and 
$6.0 million related to Hurricane Fiona cleanup costs. These increases are partially 
offset by a $13.7 million decrease in ICIP spending mainly related to a transfer of some 
projects to the Department of Municipal Affairs and Housing.

Refundable Tax Credits: The cost of Refundable Tax Credits is expected to increase by 
$14.4 million. This increase is primarily due to costs associated with the new Children’s 
Sports and Arts, and Fertility and Surrogacy Tax Credits that were previously included 
in Provincial Income Tax estimates, as well as increases in the Scientific Research and 
Experimental Development Tax Credit.

Pension Valuation Adjustment: The Pension Valuation Adjustment has decreased by 
$8.6 million, primarily because of the impact of changes to discount rates and updated 
actuarial assumptions, which were offset by a higher than anticipated Teachers’ 
Pension Plan special payment.

Debt Servicing Costs: Debt Servicing Costs have increased by $4.1 million, primarily 
because of interest rates being higher than estimated.

2022–23 Consolidation and Accounting Adjustments
Overall, Consolidation and Accounting Adjustments are forecast to result in a $135.1 
million positive impact on the provincial financial position. The $10.8 million increase 
in the consolidation impact over the 2022–23 Budget Estimates is primarily due to 
a $49.6 million increase due to net income from the NSGC being included as part of 
Consolidation and Accounting Adjustments as of December 1, 2022 onward, and is 
partially offset by a decrease of $45.3 million due to changing cash flow requirements 
on healthcare infrastructure projects. 
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BUDGET 2023–24 - REVENUE  OUTLOOK

6. Budget 2023–24  
The Province of Nova Scotia is projecting a deficit of $278.9 million for the 2023–24 
fiscal year. This section provides more detail on revenues by source, total expenses, 
and the estimated value of tax credits, rebates, and tax expenditures. 

Budget 2023–24: Revenue Outlook
In 2023–24, Nova Scotia’s Total Revenue in its General Revenue Fund is estimated to 
be $14.2 billion. This is an increase of $1.5 billion or 11.9 per cent from the 2022–23 
Budget Estimates and a decrease of $149.5 million or 1.0 per cent compared to the 
2022–23 forecast.

Total Revenue from all provincial sources, including Ordinary Recoveries and Net 
Income from Government Business Enterprises (GBEs), contributes 62.1 per cent of 
all revenue in 2023–24. Revenue from federal sources contributes 37.9 per cent of all 
revenue in 2023–24.

Tables 6.1 and 6.2 provide financial statistics for revenues by source in dollar amounts 
and as a percentage of Total Revenue, respectively. Chart 6.1 provides a visual 
percentage breakdown of revenues by source.

Provincial Source Ordinary Revenues in 2023–24 are expected to be $8.1 billion. This 
is an increase of $894.1 million or 12.4 per cent from the 2022–23 Budget Estimates 
and a decrease of $684.7 million or 7.8 per cent from the 2022–23 forecast, largely 
because the forecast contains $903.4 million in Prior Years Adjustments (PYAs) for 
provincial taxes.

Federal Source Ordinary Revenues are projected to be $4.8 billion in 2023–24, an 
increase of $562.7 million or 13.2 per cent from the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and an 
increase of $503.6 million or 11.7 per cent from the 2022–23 forecast.

Ordinary Recoveries from provincial sources are projected to be $436.4 million in 
2023–24, up $78.1 million or 21.8 per cent from the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and 
up $58.1 million or 15.4 per cent compared to the 2022–23 forecast. Federal source 
recoveries are estimated to be $549.8 million, up $106.5 million or 24.0 per cent from 
the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and up $83.6 million or 17.9 per cent from the 2022–
23 forecast.

Net Income from GBEs is expected to be $285.4 million in 2023–24, down $134.4 
million or 32.0 per cent from the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and down $110.1 
million or 27.8 per cent from the 2022–23 forecast, primarily attributed to accounting 
changes.
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2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2022-23 2023-24
General Revenue Fund: Revenues Actual Actual Estimate Forecast Estimate

Ordinary Revenue - Provincial Sources
TTaaxx  RReevveennuuee
    Personal Income Tax 2,928,319           3,124,211           3,282,916            3,584,844            3,731,163          
    Corporate Income Tax 410,906              517,759              535,713               751,895               740,408              
    Harmonized Sales Tax 1,901,013           2,100,608           2,176,660            2,339,154            2,438,318          
    Cannabis Tax 7,437                  9,929                  13,442                  13,758                  14,666                
    Vaping Tax 1,804                  3,353                  3,416                    3,450                    3,450                  
    Non-resident Deed Transfer Tax ---                         ---                         15,497                  12,720                  12,515                
    Non-resident Property Tax ---                         ---                         65,544                  ---                          ---                         
    Motive Fuel Tax 223,787              258,528              255,100               262,356               263,497              
    Tobacco Tax 208,002              181,297              170,631               157,886               139,681              
    Other Tax Revenue 188,241              227,659              200,633               241,887               240,827              
    Prior Years' Adjustments - Provincial Taxes (204,978)            388,676              ---                          903,396               ---                         

5,664,531           6,812,020           6,719,552            8,271,346            7,584,525          
OOtthheerr  PPrroovviinncciiaall  RReevveennuuee
    Registry of Motor Vehicles 137,128              145,170              135,816               140,511               143,412              
    Other Provincial Sources 150,936              258,217              150,129               152,565               148,832              
    Offshore License Forfeitures ---                         124,721              ---                          ---                          ---                         
    TCA Cost Shared Revenue -  Provincial Sources 5,309                  1,740                  12,871                  934                       9,545                  
    Other Fees and Charges 51,765                56,642                58,692                  61,983                  59,574                
    Gain (Loss) on Disposal of Crown Assets (736)                    117                      ---                          ---                          ---                         
    Prior Years' Adjustments - Other Provincial Revenue 38,794                ---                         ---                          ---                          ---                         

383,196              586,607              357,508               355,993               361,363              
IInnvveessttmmeenntt  IInnccoommee
    Interest Revenues 81,164                78,952                93,610                  118,389               118,235              
    Sinking Fund Earnings 57,802                34,838                18,454                  22,220                  19,099                

138,966              113,790              112,064               140,609               137,334              

TToottaall  --  PPrroovviinncciiaall  SSoouurrcceess 66,,118866,,669933                  77,,551122,,441177                  77,,118899,,112244                    88,,776677,,994488                    88,,008833,,222222                  

Ordinary Revenue - Federal Sources
    Equalization Payments 2,145,883           2,315,348           2,458,356            2,458,356            2,802,849          
    Canada Health Transfer 1,078,379           1,219,992           1,175,357            1,234,122            1,357,760          
    Canada Social Transfer 386,932              400,779              414,378               416,833               433,640              
    Offshore Accord ---                         130,063              47,772                  47,772                  ---                         
    Crown Share (994)                    ---                         ---                          ---                          ---                         
    Other Federal Sources 452,206              109,106              45,314                  72,264                  142,681              
    TCA Cost Shared Revenue - Federal Sources 85,421                148,244              110,156               81,475                  77,104                
    Prior Years' Adjustments  - Federal Sources (2,489)                 2,620                  ---                          (421)                      ---                         
TToottaall  --  FFeeddeerraall  SSoouurrcceess 44,,114455,,333388                  44,,332266,,115522                  44,,225511,,333333                    44,,331100,,440011                    44,,881144,,003344                  

TToottaall  --  OOrrddiinnaarryy  RReevveennuuee 1100,,333322,,003311              1111,,883388,,556699              1111,,444400,,445577                1133,,007788,,334499                1122,,889977,,225566            

Ordinary Recoveries 
    Provincial Sources 366,917              353,562              358,348               378,249               436,398              
    Federal Sources 341,466              511,193              443,287               466,258               549,812              
TToottaall  --  OOrrddiinnaarryy  RReeccoovveerriieess 770088,,338833                        886644,,775555                        880011,,663355                          884444,,550077                          998866,,221100                        

Net Income from Government Business Enterprises (GBEs)
    Nova Scotia Liquor Corporation 274,482              268,653              270,446               276,289               273,550              
    Nova Scotia Gaming Corporation 102,978              130,005              138,300               104,400               ---                         
    Halifax-Dartmouth Bridge Commission 733                      5,505                  8,476                    11,222                  9,143                  
    Highway 104 Western Alignment Corporation 6,068                  1,946                  2,596                    3,596                    2,729                  
TToottaall  --  NNeett  IInnccoommee  ffrroomm  GGBBEEss 338844,,226611                        440066,,110099                        441199,,881188                          339955,,550077                          228855,,442222                        

TToottaall  --  RReevveennuueess 1111,,442244,,667755              1133,,110099,,443333              1122,,666611,,991100                1144,,331188,,336633                1144,,116688,,888888            

2023-03-17 - 2:42 PM

Table 6.1 Revenues by Source 
($ thousands)
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2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2022-23 2023-24
General Revenue Fund: Revenues Actual Actual Estimate Forecast Estimate

Ordinary Revenue - Provincial Sources
TTaaxx  RReevveennuuee
    Personal Income Tax 25.6% 23.8% 25.9% 25.0% 26.3%
    Corporate Income Tax 3.6% 3.9% 4.2% 5.3% 5.2%
    Harmonized Sales Tax 16.6% 16.0% 17.2% 16.3% 17.2%
    Cannabis Tax 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%
    Vaping Tax --- --- --- --- ---
    Non-resident Deed Transfer Tax --- --- 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%
    Non-resident Property Tax --- --- 0.5% --- ---
    Motive Fuel Tax 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 1.8% 1.9%
    Tobacco Tax 1.8% 1.4% 1.3% 1.1% 1.0%
    Other Tax Revenue 1.6% 1.7% 1.6% 1.7% 1.7%
    Prior Years' Adjustments - Provincial Taxes -1.8% 3.0% --- 6.3% ---

49.6% 52.0% 53.1% 57.8% 53.5%
OOtthheerr  PPrroovviinncciiaall  RReevveennuuee
    Registry of Motor Vehicles 1.2% 1.1% 1.1% 1.0% 1.0%
    Royalties  -  Petroleum --- --- --- --- ---
    Other Provincial Sources 1.3% 2.0% 1.2% 1.1% 1.1%
    TCA Cost Shared Revenue -  Provincial Sources --- --- 0.5% --- 0.1%
    Other Fees and Charges 0.5% 0.4% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4%
    Gain (Loss) on Disposal of Crown Assets --- --- --- --- ---
    Prior Years' Adjustments - Other Provincial Revenue 0.3% --- --- --- ---

3.4% 4.5% 2.8% 2.5% 2.6%
IInnvveessttmmeenntt  IInnccoommee
    Interest Revenues 0.7% 0.6% 0.7% 0.8% 0.8%
    Sinking Fund Earnings 0.5% 0.3% 0.1% 0.2% 0.1%

1.2% 0.9% 0.9% 1.0% 1.0%
TToottaall  --  PPrroovviinncciiaall  SSoouurrcceess 5544..22%% 5577..33%% 5566..88%% 6611..22%% 5577..00%%

Ordinary Revenue - Federal Sources
    Equalization Payments 18.8% 17.7% 19.4% 17.2% 19.8%
    Canada Health Transfer 9.4% 9.3% 9.3% 8.6% 9.6%
    Canada Social Transfer 3.4% 3.1% 3.3% 2.9% 3.1%
    Offshore Accord --- 1.0% 0.4% 0.3% ---
    Crown Share --- --- --- --- ---
    Other Federal Sources 4.0% 0.8% 0.4% 0.5% 1.0%
    TCA Cost Shared Revenue - Federal Sources 0.7% 1.1% 0.9% 0.6% 0.5%
    Prior Years' Adjustments  - Federal Sources --- --- --- --- ---
TToottaall  --  FFeeddeerraall  SSoouurrcceess 3366..33%% 3333..00%% 3333..66%% 3300..11%% 3344..00%%

TToottaall  --  OOrrddiinnaarryy  RReevveennuuee 9900..44%% 9900..33%% 9900..44%% 9911..33%% 9911..00%%

Ordinary Recoveries 
    Provincial Sources 3.2% 2.7% 2.8% 2.6% 3.1%
    Federal Sources 3.0% 3.9% 3.5% 3.3% 3.9%
TToottaall  --  OOrrddiinnaarryy  RReeccoovveerriieess 66..22%% 66..66%% 66..33%% 55..99%% 77..00%%

Net Income from Government Business Enterprises (GBEs)
    Nova Scotia Liquor Corporation 2.4% 2.0% 2.1% 1.9% 1.9%
    Nova Scotia Gaming Corporation 0.9% 1.0% 1.1% 0.7% ---
    Halifax-Dartmouth Bridge Commission --- --- 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%
    Highway 104 Western Alignment Corporation 0.1% --- --- --- ---
TToottaall  --  NNeett  IInnccoommee  ffrroomm  GGBBEEss 33..44%% 33..11%% 33..33%% 22..88%% 22..00%%

TToottaall  --  RReevveennuueess 110000..00%% 110000..00%% 110000..00%% 110000..00%% 110000..00%%

2023-03-17 - 2:43 PM

Table 6.2 Revenues by Source 
(percentage of Total Revenue)

29Note: Numbers may not add up to totals due to rounding.
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Chart 6.1 Total Revenue 2022–23 Forecast and 2023–24 Estimate
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Ordinary Revenue – Provincial Sources – Tax Revenue
Personal Income Tax (PIT): Nova Scotia’s 2023–24 estimate for PIT is $3.7 billion, up 
$448.2 million or 13.7 per cent compared to the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and up 
$146.3 million or 4.1 per cent from the 2022–23 forecast.

Personal taxable income is projected to grow by $1.4 billion to $39.0 billion in 2023, an 
increase of 3.8 per cent, and grow to $40.4 billion in 2024, an increase of 3.5 per cent. 
Yield is expected to grow by 0.9 per cent in 2023 and by 1.0 per cent in 2024.

Table 6.3 provides a summary of PIT revenue growth since 2019, broken down by 
taxable income and the yield rate for the taxation year. The yield rate is the effective or 
average tax rate on personal taxable income.

Table 6.3 Components of PIT Revenue by Calendar Year

Corporate Income Tax (CIT): Nova Scotia’s 2023–24 estimate for CIT is $740.4 million, 
up $204.7 million or 38.2 per cent compared to the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and 
down $11.5 million or 1.5 per cent from the 2022–23 forecast.

National corporate taxable income is projected to decline by $17.9 billion or 3.1 per 
cent in 2023 to $555.7 billion and increase by $18.0 billion or 3.2 per cent to $573.0 
billion in 2024.

The Province calculates its share of national corporate taxable income on a three-year 
moving average of actual share rates. For 2023–24, the Province’s share is estimated 
to be 1.4 per cent, unchanged from the 2022–23 Budget Estimates. Nova Scotia’s 
corporate taxable income in 2023 is estimated to be $7.6 billion, growing to $7.8 billion 
in 2024.

The average effective tax rate is estimated to be 9.8 per cent and the small business 
share of taxable income is projected to be 36.9 per cent in both 2023 and 2024.

Harmonized Sales Tax (HST): Net HST is estimated to total $2.4 billion in 2023–24, up 
$261.7 million or 12.0 per cent compared to the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and up 
$99.2 million or 4.2 per cent from the 2022–23 forecast.

The increase in HST revenues is primarily attributable to growth in consumer 
expenditures and residential housing investment. The Province’s total tax base for 
taxable goods and services is projected to grow by $1.0 billion or 3.9 per cent to $27.1 
billion in 2023 and by $961.8 million or 3.5 per cent to $28.1 billion in 2024.

2019 2020 2021 2022(F) 2023(E) 2024(E)
Personal Taxable Income ($ billions) 31.7 34.2 36.5 37.6 39.0 40.4
Yield Rate (per cent) 8.83% 8.93% 9.30% 9.45% 9.54% 9.64%
Net PIT ($ millions) 2,846 3,066 3,439 3,559 3,727 3,895
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Growth in the consumer expenditure base is projected to be 3.7 per cent in 2023 and 
4.1 per cent in 2024. Consumer expenditures represent over 70 per cent of the HST tax 
base.

Taxable residential housing expenditures are expected to grow by 5.4 per cent in 2023 
and by 2.6 per cent in 2024. The rebate on residential energy (Your Energy Rebate 
Program) is expected to total $131.2 million in 2023–24.

Point-of-sale rebates for children’s clothing, children’s footwear, children’s diapers, and 
printed books will increase by 3.8 per cent.

Cannabis Tax:  The Province entered into a Coordinated Cannabis Taxation Agreement 
(CCTA) with the Government of Canada following the legalization of recreational 
cannabis. The federal government imposes a federal excise duty of $0.25 per gram of 
flowering material in a cannabis product and collects a $0.75 per gram additional duty 
on behalf of the Province. With the legalization of cannabis edibles, oils, and extracts, 
the federal government imposes a federal excise duty of $0.0025 per milligram of 
total tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) contained in the product and collects a $0.0075 per 
milligram of THC additional duty on behalf of the Province. The duties are payable once 
the cannabis product is packaged for sale and ready to be delivered to a provincially 
authorized retailer of recreational cannabis or an individual purchasing medical 
cannabis.

Provincial revenues from duties imposed upon recreational and medical cannabis are 
estimated to be $14.7 million in 2023–24, an increase of $1.2 million or 9.1 per cent 
from the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and an increase of $0.9 million or 6.6 per cent 
from the 2022–23 forecast.

Products containing 0.3 per cent or less of THC are not subject to duty, nor are 
pharmaceutical products approved by Health Canada with a Drug Identification 
Number (DIN) that are derived from cannabis and can only be acquired through a 
prescription. Medical and recreational cannabis products are both subject to the HST.

Vaping Product Tax: Effective September 15, 2020, the Province introduced a vaping 
product tax on vaping substances and vaping devices. Vaping substances are taxed at 
the rate of $0.50 per millilitre, while vaping devices and components are taxed at a rate 
of 20 per cent of their suggested retail selling price. Cannabis vaping substances are 
taxed according to the CCTA.

Vaping product tax revenues are projected to be $3.5 million in 2023–24, up less than 
$0.1 million or 1.0 per cent compared to the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and unchanged 
from the 2022–23 forecast. The market for vaping products continues to mature.

Non-resident Deed Transfer Tax: Effective April 1, 2022, the Province introduced a 5 per 
cent provincial Deed Transfer Tax on residential real property being purchased by  
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non-residents of Nova Scotia. The tax is estimated to total $12.5 million in 2023–24, 
down $3.0 million or 19.2 per cent compared to the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and 
down $0.2 million or 1.6 per cent from the 2022–23 forecast. 

The declines are attributable to lower market value prices for properties purchased 
by non-residents, as well as fewer non-Canadian purchases due to the federal 
government’s new Prohibition on the Purchase of Residential Property by Non-Canadians 
Act, which is effective January 1, 2023.

Non-resident Property Tax: There is no estimate for Non-resident Property Tax due to 
government’s decision to not implement the tax, as announced on May 5, 2022. This is 
a decline of $65.5 million, or 100 per cent from the 2022–23 Budget Estimates. 

Motive Fuel Taxes: Motive Fuel Taxes are projected to total $263.5 million in 2023– 
24, an increase of $8.4 million or 3.3 per cent compared to the 2022–23 Budget 
Estimates and up by $1.1 million or 0.4 per cent from the 2022–23 forecast. Gasoline 
consumption is estimated to decline by 4.9 million litres or 0.4 per cent, while the 
consumption of diesel oil is estimated to increase by 1.7 million litres or 0.4 per cent.

Tobacco Tax: Tobacco Tax revenues are projected to total $139.7 million in 2023–
24, down $31.0 million or 18.1 per cent from the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and 
down $18.2 million or 11.5 per cent compared to the 2022–23 forecast. Cigarette 
consumption is projected to decline from 467 million cigarettes in 2022–23 to 432 
million in 2023–24, a decrease of 7.4 per cent. The consumption of fine cut tobacco is 
projected to sharply decline in 2023–24.

Other Tax Revenue: Other Tax Revenue includes items such as Financial Institutions 
Capital Tax, Casino Win Tax, Levy on Private Sale of Used Vehicles, Tax on Insurance 
Premiums, and Gypsum Tax. The total for Other Tax Revenue is estimated to be $240.8 
million for 2023–24, up $40.2 million or 20.0 per cent from the 2022–23 Budget 
Estimates and down $1.1 million or 0.4 per cent from the 2022–23 forecast. The 
estimate-to-estimate improvement is primarily due to expected increases in Financial 
Institutions Capital Tax (effective from November 1, 2021), Insurance Premiums taxes, 
and the Levy on Private Sale of Used Vehicles.
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Ordinary Revenue – Provincial Sources –  
Other Provincial Revenue
Registry of Motor Vehicles: Revenue generated by the Registry of Motor Vehicles is 
estimated to be $143.4 million for 2023–24, up $7.6 million or 5.6 per cent from the 
2022–23 Budget Estimates and up $2.9 million or 2.1 per cent from the 2022–23 
forecast.

Other Provincial Sources: Revenue from Other Provincial Sources is estimated to be 
$148.8 million for 2023–24, down $1.3 million or 0.9 per cent from the 2022–23 
Budget Estimates and down $3.7 million or 2.4 per cent from the 2022–23 forecast. 
This revenue source includes items such as pharmacare premiums, Nova Scotia 
Securities Commission fees, registration revenues for deeds, companies, and property, 
various other licenses and permits, and timber licenses.

Tangible Capital Asset (TCA) Cost Shared Revenue – Provincial Sources: TCA Cost 
Shared Revenue from provincial sources is estimated to be $9.5 million for 2023–24, 
down $3.3 million or 25.8 per cent from the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and up $8.6 
million or 921.9 per cent from the 2022–23 forecast. 

Other Fees and Charges: Revenue generated from Other Fees and Charges is estimated 
to be $59.6 million for 2023–24. This is $0.9 million or 1.5 per cent higher than the 
2022–23 Budget Estimates and down $2.4 million or 3.9 per cent from the 2022–23 
forecast.

Ordinary Revenue – Provincial Sources –  
Investment Income
Interest Revenue: Interest Revenue is estimated to be $118.2 million for 2023–24, an 
increase of $24. 6 million or 26.3 per cent from the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and a 
decrease of $0.2 million or 0.1 per cent from the 2022–23 forecast. The increase from 
Budget Estimates is primarily due to higher estimated interest rates.

Sinking Fund Earnings: Sinking Fund Earnings are projected to total $19.1 million 
in 2023–24, an increase of $0.6 million or 3.5 per cent from the 2022–23 Budget 
Estimates and a decrease of $3.1 million or 14.0 per cent from the 2022–23 forecast. 
The increase from Budget Estimates is primarily due to higher estimated interest rates.
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Ordinary Revenue – Federal Sources
Equalization: Equalization revenues in 2023–24 are estimated to be $2.8 billion, an 
increase of $344.5 million or 14.0 per cent compared to both the 2022–23 Budget 
Estimates and the 2022–23 forecast, primarily as a result of the growth in the 
Equalization program, faster population growth and fiscal capacity not growing as fast 
as the 10-province standard.  

The Equalization program is legislated to grow by the three-year average growth rate of 
national nominal Gross Domestic Product (GDP). For 2023–24 the growth rate is 9.3 
per cent and the national pool of cash to be distributed is $24.0 billion.

The Canada Health Transfer (CHT): In the 2014–15 fiscal year, the federal government 
renewed the CHT to provide for equal per capita cash for all provinces and territories. 
Commencing in 2017–18, the CHT is legislated to grow by the three-year average 
growth rate of national nominal GDP with a floor of 3.0 per cent. In 2023–24 the three-
year average growth rate of national nominal GDP is 9.3 per cent.

The 2023–24 national CHT amount that is available for distribution is set at $51.4 
billion which includes a one-time top-up of $2 billion. The CHT cash entitlement for 
Nova Scotia is estimated to be $1.4 billion, an increase of $182.4 million or 15.5 
per cent from the 2022–23 Budget Estimates, and up by $123.6 million or 10.0 per 
cent compared to the 2022–23 forecast. The CHT estimate reflects the federal 
government’s estimate of the Province’s share of national population — currently 2.64 
per cent. The federal government’s bilateral agreements for healthcare funding with 
the Province are delivered outside the CHT and are reflected in Other Federal Sources 
revenue.

The Canada Social Transfer (CST): Nova Scotia’s 2023–24 cash entitlement for CST is 
estimated to be $433.6 million, an increase of $19.3 million or 4.6 per cent from the 
2022–23 Budget Estimates, and up by $16.8 million or 4.0 per cent compared to the 
2022–23 forecast.

The provincial entitlement is based on an equal per capita cash provincial allocation of 
a fixed national entitlement, which stands at $16.4 billion for 2023–24. Effective with 
the 2014–15 fiscal year, the CST was renewed for a further 10-year period with the 
national pool legislated to grow by 3.0 per cent a year through to the end of the 2023– 
24 fiscal year.  The CST estimate reflects the federal government’s estimate of the 
province’s share of national population — currently 2.64 per cent.

Other Federal Sources: Other Federal Sources is estimated to be $142.7 million in 
2023–24, an increase of $97.4 million or 214.9 per cent from the 2022–23 Budget 
Estimates and an increase of $70.4 million or 97.4 per cent from the 2022–23 
forecast.
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Other Federal Sources include statutory subsidies from the federal government and 
other federal funding outside of the major federal transfers that is not TCA revenue. 
The year-over-year improvement mainly results from the new bilateral health funding 
agreement secured as part of the CHT negotiations.

Tangible Capital Asset (TCA) Cost Shared Revenue – Federal Sources: The estimate for 
TCA Cost Shared Revenue from federal sources is $77.1 million for 2023–24. This 
represents a decrease of $33.1 million or 30.0 per cent compared to the 2022–23 
Budget Estimates and a decrease of $4.4 million or 5.4 per cent from the 2022–23 
forecast. The decrease from estimate-to-estimate is due to the flow of funding under 
existing contracts with the federal government and the paused Arts District Project.

Ordinary Recoveries
Ordinary Recoveries are projected to total $986.2 million in 2023–24, an increase of 
$184.6 million or 23.0 per cent from the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and up $ 141.7 
million or 16.8 per cent from the 2022–23 forecast of $844.5 million.

Provincial source recoveries are estimated to be $436.4 million for 2023–24, up $78.1 
million or 21.8 per cent from the 2022–23 Budget Estimate and up $58.1 million or 
15.4 per cent from the 2022–23 forecast.

Federal source recoveries are estimated to be $549.8 million, up $106.5 million or 24.0 
per cent from the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and up $83.6 million or 17.9 per cent 
from the 2022–23 forecast.

Government Business Enterprises – Net Income
Nova Scotia Liquor Corporation (NSLC): The NSLC is budgeting net income of $273.6 
million in 2023–24. This is an increase of $3.1 million or 1.1 per cent compared to the 
2022–23 Budget Estimates, and down $2.7 million or 1.0 per cent compared to the 
2022–23 forecast. 

Total net sales are projected to increase 1.9 per cent compared to the 2022–23 Budget 
Estimates, which is attributed to beverage alcohol sales increasing 1.5 per cent and 
cannabis sales increasing 4.9 per cent. Compared to the 2022–23 forecast, total net 
sales are projected to increase 1.1 per cent. 

Total expenses are up $9.5 million or 6.4 per cent compared to the 2022–23 Budget 
Estimates and up $9.3 million or 6.3 per cent compared to the 2022–23 forecast. 
The increases, both compared to the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and forecast, are 
primarily related to budgeted wage increases, annualization of labour for new cannabis 
stores and merit pay increases. Operating costs have also increased and depreciation 
continues to increase with ongoing investment in store network and corporate 
initiatives.
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Nova Scotia Gaming Corporation (NSGC): Effective December 1, 2022, management and 
the affairs of the NSGC transferred to the Minister of Finance and Treasury Board. On 
this date, for financial reporting purposes, the NSGC ceased to be considered a GBE 
and became a Governmental Unit. Therefore, there is no estimate for GBE net income 
from NSGC in 2023–24, rather, NSGC net income will be reflected in Consolidation and 
Accounting Adjustments.

Halifax-Dartmouth Bridge Commission: Halifax-Dartmouth Bridge Commission 
(operating as Halifax Harbour Bridges) is budgeting net income of $9.1 million for the 
2023–24 fiscal year. This represents an increase of $0.7 million or 7.9 per cent from 
the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and a decrease of $2.1 million or 18.5 per cent from 
the 2022–23 forecast. Net income in the 2023–24 is impacted by higher revenues 
from increasing traffic volumes and higher interest income. The higher revenues are 
offset by increased interest expense as additional long-term debt is drawn upon to 
finance required capital works.

Highway 104 Western Alignment Corporation: Highway 104 Western Alignment 
Corporation is budgeting net income for the 2023–24 fiscal year of $2.7 million. This is 
an increase of $0.1 million or 5.1 per cent from the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and a 
decrease of $0.9 million or 24.1 per cent from the 2022–23 forecast. 

New Tax Measures
More Opportunity for Skilled Trades
For the 2022 and subsequent taxation years, the Province implemented More 
Opportunity for Skilled Trades (MOST). MOST provides a refund of provincial personal 
income tax on the first $50,000 of earned income for individuals under the age of 
30 who are employed and registered in selected skilled trades in the film industry, 
construction, industrial and manufacturing sectors in the province.

Effective with the 2023 taxation year, MOST is being expanded to include registered 
nurses, licensed practical nurses, and nurse practitioners who work for publicly funded 
employers such as the Health Authorities, Emergency Medical Care Inc. (LifeFlight, 
telehealth, medical communication centre), continuing care and disability support 
programs, and nurses working in publicly funded schools as part of the School Health 
Partnership Program.

MOST is intended to provide an incentive to retain and attract skilled tradespeople and 
nurses. It is projected to provide $20.9 million in refunds in 2023–24, rising to $35.9 
million upon full implementation.

37



NOVA SCOTIA BUDGET 2023–24

Summary: Tax Credits, Rebates, and Tax Expenditures
Details of the estimated value of credits, rebates, and tax expenditures are presented in 
Table 6.4.

Table 6.4 Estimated Value of Tax Credits, Rebates, and Expenditures 
($ thousands)
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2022-23 2022-23 2023-24
Estimate Forecast Estimate

Personal Income Tax
    Political Tax Credit 980              1,103           1,251           
    Volunteer Firefighter & Ground Search and Rescue 3,797           3,786           3,786           
    Equity Tax Credit 8,706           8,080           8,431           
    Innovation Equity Tax Credit 10,000         10,000         10,000         
    Venture Capital Tax Credit 2,000           2,000           2,000           
    Children's Sports and Arts Tax Credit 4,700           4,700           4,700           
    Fertility and Surrogacy Tax Credit 3,000           3,000           3,000           
    Affordable Living Tax Credit 62,662         61,391         61,391         

95,845        94,060        94,559        

Corporate Income Tax
    Scientific Research & Experimental Development 17,064         23,364         23,832         
    New Small Business Tax Holiday 35                15                15                
    Digital Media Tax Credit 7,663           8,098           8,098           
    Digital Animation Tax Credit 19,608         20,079         9,920           
    Food Bank Tax Credit for Farmers 300              100              100              
    Capital Investment Tax Credit 11,034         11,791         21,372         
    Innovation Equity Tax Credit 2,000           2,000           2,000           
    Venture Capital Tax Credit 1,000           1,000           1,000           
    Small Business Tax Rate 249,806      327,999      322,864      

308,510      394,446      389,201      

Harmonized Sales Tax
    Public Sector Rebates 162,269      172,890      176,388      
    Printed Book Rebate 9,751           9,389           9,745           
    First-time Homebuyers Rebate 848              787              807              
    Disability Rebates 47                40                42                
    Fire Fighting Equipment Rebate 79                47                49                
    Your Energy Rebate 119,582      131,220      131,220      
    Children's Clothing Rebate 8,415           8,896           9,234           
    Children's Footwear Rebate 1,544           1,668           1,732           
    Diapers and Feminine Hygiene Products Rebate 1,612           1,500           1,557           

304,147      326,437      330,774      
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Revenue Sensitivity
Revenue estimates, which are in the form of a forecast, are based on several 
economic, financial, tax assessment, and statistical assumptions. All of these reflect 
the province’s planned course of action for the forecast period and professional 
judgment as to the most probable set of economic conditions.

As these variables change and more information becomes available throughout the 
year, they may have an impact, either negative or positive, on the revenue forecasts. 
These impacts could be material. The province intends to update the forecast 
periodically throughout the forecast period. The above referenced variables can move 
independently and may have offsetting effects.

Table 6.5 lists the specific key economic assumptions and variables that directly 
affect the calculation of provincial revenue estimate and forecast figures, as included 
in this Revenue Outlook section, and reflect economic assumptions developed by the 
province as of November 8, 2022.

Key Risks – Revenues
Provincial own-source revenues are strongly influenced by several key factors in the 
economic outlook. In addition, the revenue models use administrative data, external 
factors, and historical relationships between factors to arrive at forecasted revenues. 
All factors are subject to change throughout the fiscal year and can contribute to 
significant variations in revenues. In addition, historical revisions to data by Statistics 
Canada often have revenue implications, and final personal and corporate income 
tax assessments for a taxation year are not received until approximately 18 months 
following the end of a taxation year, thereby creating Prior Years Adjustments (PYAs).

Inflation, Russia’s war in Ukraine, global supply chain issues and the Province’s pace of 
recovery from the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic continue to pose significant risks 
to revenues. In addition, the risk of an economic slowdown in 2023 adds downside 
risks to most sources of provincial own-source revenues. 

Any slowdown of projected growth in the levels of household income or compensation 
of employees poses a downside risk to Personal Income Tax revenues — the Province’s 
largest source of revenue. A decline in yield growth would place downward pressure on 
revenues.

Harmonized Sales Tax (HST) revenues are highly dependent on growth in consumer 
expenditures, which account for more than 70 per cent of the HST tax base. In 
addition, HST revenues are highly sensitive to changes in the level of residential 
housing investment – particularly sales of new residential housing. Projected growth in 
these tax bases is subject to how the province’s economy recovers from the pandemic 
and how business sectors and consumer confidence react to any economic downturn.
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Revenue Source Key Variables
•    personal taxable income levels

•    provincial taxable income yield
•    tax credits uptake
•    national corporate taxable income levels as provided by
    Finance Canada

•    Nova Scotia’s share of national taxable income
•    tax credits uptake
•    personal consumer expenditure levels
•    provincial GDP
•    spending by exempt industries
•    rebate levels
•    residential housing investment
•    personal consumer expenditure levels
•    cannabis and vaping product consumption preferences
•    cannabis and vaping product prices
•    labour income, affecting disposable income spent on
    cannabis and vaping products

•    number of non-resident property transactions
•    market value of residential properties sold to non-residents

•    personal consumer expenditure levels
•    tobacco and fuel consumption patterns 
•    tobacco and fuel prices
•    labour income, affecting disposable income spent on fuel

Equalization •    one-estimate one-payment approach

Canada Health Transfer •    annual increases in the national base amount 
Canada Social Transfer •    changes in share of national population

Personal Income Tax

Corporate Income Tax

Harmonized Sales Tax

Cannabis and Vaping 
Taxes

Tobacco and Motive Fuel 
Taxes

Non-Resident Deed 
Transfer Tax

Table 6.5 Key Economic Assumptions and Variables Affecting Revenue  
 Estimates
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The forecast of Corporate Income Tax revenues is highly dependent upon national 
corporate taxable income, especially given the fact that the province has adopted a 
three-year average share approach. As revenues are sensitive to fluctuations in Nova 
Scotia’s share, there are substantial risks to Corporate Income Tax revenues if the 
share does not stay as strong.

Cannabis Tax revenues are subject to a number of uncertainties, including availability 
of products and consumer preferences, and estimates will need to be refined as the 
legal market becomes established and trends emerge.

Vaping Tax estimates are dependent on assumptions related to usage, in the absence 
of detailed information about a relatively undeveloped market.

Additional Information
In addition to the key economic and fiscal assumptions contained in the 2023–24 
revenue estimates, the following information should also be considered when 
interpreting the revenue estimates.

The revenue estimates for 2023–24 are considered to have been prepared on a basis 
consistent with accounting policies currently used by the Province to record and/or 
recognize revenue for purposes of its General Revenue Fund.

The Department of Finance and Treasury Board and other departments or agencies 
of the Province have prepared specific revenue estimates for 2023–24 using a 
combination of current internal and external models and other information available.

Every effort has been made to ensure the integrity of the results of the models 
and other information. As actual or more current information becomes available, 
adjustments may be necessary to the projection of revenues.

The revenue projected from federal transfer payment programs pursuant to the 
Federal-Provincial Fiscal Arrangements Act (Canada) incorporates official information 
released by the federal government as of December 15, 2022. In addition, transfer 
payment revenue estimates are based on Canadian national and provincial population 
estimates supplied by Statistics Canada.

PYAs are normally made to federal transfers and to income tax revenues. All PYAs 
known to date have been included in the forecast. 
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Budget 2023–24: Expenses Outlook
In 2023–24, Nova Scotia’s total expenses for the General Revenue Fund are estimated 
to be $14.8 billion. This is an increase of $1.5 billion or 11.5 per cent from the 2022–23 
Budget Estimates and an increase of $107.4 million or 0.7 per cent compared to the 
2022–23 forecast.

Tables 6.6 and 6.7 provide financial statistics of provincial Total Expenses by dollar 
amount and as a percentage of total expenses. Chart 6.2 presents a visual breakdown 
of expenses by the main sources.

Table 6.6 Total Expenses 
($ thousands)
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2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2022-23 2023-24
General Revenue Fund: Expenses Actual Actual Estimate Forecast Estimate

Departmental Expenses
    Advanced Education 687,216             806,457             676,617             838,068             707,234            
    Agriculture 45,947               38,912               40,499               83,983               45,350               
    Communities, Culture, Tourism and Heritage 142,873             245,228             141,951             251,698             170,492            
    Community Services 1,020,624          1,089,685          1,217,652          1,263,902          1,299,913         
    Economic Development 158,840             145,901             96,529               97,398               95,126               
    Education and Early Childhood Development 1,536,030          1,626,290          1,751,280          1,769,892          1,873,505         
    Environment and Climate Change 44,804               45,272               37,901               197,164             40,445               
    Finance and Treasury Board 23,514               25,491               28,877               28,485               35,736               
    Fisheries and Aquaculture 17,296               17,781               17,698               17,540               16,633               
    Health and Wellness 3,886,499          4,128,610          4,266,326          4,541,988          4,854,073         
    Justice 390,627             423,532             415,750             434,715             450,288            
    Labour, Skills and Immigration 217,720             282,586             207,493             221,073             206,236            
    Municipal Affairs  and Housing 363,655             444,858             400,479             507,358             554,398            
    Natural Resources and Renewables 166,209             200,512             134,886             191,238             142,579            
    Public Service 359,544             389,210             415,909             430,831             457,984            
    Public Works 587,258             616,926             606,960             685,647             672,290            
    Seniors and Long-term Care 986,408             1,110,532          1,204,270          1,421,209          1,331,978         
    Service Nova Scotia and Internal Services 302,886             320,169             359,570             514,370             382,518            
    Restructuring Costs 81,455               82,988               402,099             336,768             513,874            
TToottaall  --  DDeeppaarrttmmeennttaall  EExxppeennsseess 1111,,001199,,440055            1122,,004400,,994400            1122,,442222,,774466            1133,,883333,,332277            1133,,885500,,665522            

Other Expenses
    Refundable Tax Credits 123,842             103,268             121,828             136,209             136,099            
    Pension Valuation Adjustment 61,066               64,867               71,480               62,886               66,639               
    Debt Servicing Costs 724,881             661,947             676,402             680,492             766,911            

TToottaall  --  EExxppeennsseess 1111,,992299,,119944            1122,,887711,,002222            1133,,229922,,445566            1144,,771122,,991144            1144,,882200,,330011            

2023-03-16 - 12:40 PM
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Table 6.7 Total Expenses 
(percentage of Total Expenses)
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2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2022-23 2023-24
General Revenue Fund: Expenses Actual Actual Estimate Forecast Estimate

Departmental Expenses
    Advanced Education 5.8% 6.3% 5.1% 5.7% 4.8%
    Agriculture 0.4% 0.3% 0.3% 0.6% 0.3%
    Communities, Culture, Tourism and Heritage 1.2% 1.9% 1.1% 1.7% 1.2%
    Community Services 8.6% 8.5% 9.2% 8.6% 8.8%
    Economic Development 1.3% 1.1% 0.7% 0.7% 0.6%
    Education and Early Childhood Development 12.9% 12.6% 13.2% 12.0% 12.6%
    Environment and Climate Change 0.4% 0.4% 0.3% 1.3% 0.3%
    Finance and Treasury Board 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2%
    Fisheries and Aquaculture 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%
    Health and Wellness 32.6% 32.1% 32.1% 30.9% 32.8%
    Justice 3.3% 3.3% 3.1% 3.0% 3.0%
    Labour, Skills and Immigration 1.8% 2.2% 1.6% 1.5% 1.4%
    Municipal Affairs  and Housing 3.0% 3.5% 3.0% 3.4% 3.7%
    Natural Resources and Renewables 1.4% 1.6% 1.0% 1.3% 1.0%
    Public Service 3.0% 3.0% 3.1% 2.9% 3.1%
    Public Works 4.9% 4.8% 4.6% 4.7% 4.5%
    Seniors and Long-term Care 8.3% 8.6% 9.1% 9.7% 9.0%
    Service Nova Scotia and Internal Services 2.5% 2.5% 2.7% 3.5% 2.6%
    Restructuring Costs 0.7% 0.6% 3.0% 2.3% 3.5%

TToottaall  --  DDeeppaarrttmmeennttaall  EExxppeennsseess 9922..44%% 9933..66%% 9933..55%% 9944..00%% 9933..55%%

Other Expenses
    Refundable Tax Credits 1.0% 0.8% 0.9% 0.9% 0.9%
    Pension Valuation Adjustment 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4%
    Debt Servicing Costs 6.1% 5.1% 5.1% 4.6% 5.2%

TToottaall  --  EExxppeennsseess 110000..00%% 110000..00%% 110000..00%% 110000..00%% 110000..00%%

2023-03-16 - 12:47 PM

Note: Numbers may not add up to totals due to rounding. 
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Chart 6.2 Total Expenses 2022–23 Forecast and 2023–24 Estimate
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Departmental Expenses
Departmental Expenses in 2023–24 are estimated to be $13.9 billion. This is an 
increase of $1.4 billion or 11.5 per cent from the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and 
an increase of $17.3 million or 0.1 per cent from the 2022–23 forecast. Details 
of Departmental Expenses are provided in the Budget 2023–24 Estimates and 
Supplementary Details document.

Refundable Tax Credits
Refundable Tax Credits are estimated to be $136.1 million in 2023–24, an increase 
of $14.3 million or 11.7 per cent from the 2022–23 Budget Estimates, and down 
$0.1 million from the 2022–23 forecast. Effective October 1, 2022, projects eligible 
for the Capital Investment Tax Credit are now eligible for a higher tax credit rate. The 
Children’s Sports and Arts Tax Credit as well as the Fertility and Surrogacy Tax Credit 
have been added, partially offset by lower estimates for the Digital Animation Tax Credit.

Pension Valuation Adjustment
The Pension Valuation Adjustment is estimated to be $66.6 million in 2023–24, down 
$4.8 million or 6.8 per cent from the 2022–23 Budget Estimates, and up $3.8 million 
or 6.0 per cent compared to the 2022–23 forecast. The decrease from estimate-
to-estimate is primarily due to changes in discount rates and updated actuarial 
assumptions, mainly in retirement health benefit plans, partially offset by a higher than 
anticipated Teachers’ Pension Plan special payment. The increase from budget to 
forecast is primarily due to updated actuarial assumptions.

Debt Servicing Costs
Debt Servicing Costs are projected to be $766.9 million for 2023–24, up $90.5 million 
or 13.4 per cent from the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and up $86.4 million or 12.7 per 
cent from the 2022–23 forecast. Debt Servicing Costs have increased from the 2022–
23 Budget Estimates primarily because of higher interest rates.

Consolidation and Accounting Adjustments
Overall, Consolidation and Accounting Adjustments are estimated to result in a $372.5 
million positive impact on the provincial financial position. The $248.1 million increase 
in the consolidation impact over the 2022–23 Budget Estimates is primarily due to an 
increase of $160.7 million of net income from the Nova Scotia Gaming Corporation 
being included in 2023–24 Budget Estimates as part of Consolidation and Accounting 
Adjustments, and an increase of $90.6 million in capital grants to NSHA/IWK for 
healthcare infrastructure projects. 
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For 2023–24, NSGC’s net income of $160.7 million is an increase of $22.4 million 
from the 2022–23 Budget Estimates and $6.7 million from the 2022–23 forecast. 
The increases from estimate and forecast are primarily due to the launch of iCasino, 
casinos returning to pre-pandemic trends, and savings due to the transfer of NSGC 
staff to FTB.

Key Risks – Expenses
Over the last year, global conflict created new uncertainties for department expenses 
due to rising inflation and monetary tightening to contain it. Department spending 
plans may see further variances throughout fiscal 2023–24, if price instability drives 
utility expenditures, fleet costs and purchases of general goods and services. 

Labour supply limitations may also drive-up program delivery costs, and may 
generate higher vacancy rates or slow the pace of hiring within government beyond 
expectations.  Nova Scotia’s recent acceleration in population growth may help ease 
labour supply constraints.

If the province experiences different population trends, demand for public services may 
also change relative to current planned programming. 

Capital projects may also see cost variances if commodity prices and labour shortages 
influence procurements.  If capital project delays emerge, planned expenses may move 
into future fiscal years.

Nova Scotia experienced significant weather events in 2022–23. These events 
resulted in additional government supports. If changing climate dynamics increase 
the frequency or intensity of weather events, government may see additional risk to 
expenses – for support payments and infrastructure repairs.
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7. Economic Outlook  
The Province relies on economic forecasts and statistical relationships with historical 
administrative data to estimate tax revenues prior to receiving information on actual 
tax revenues collected. The economic assumptions used in this forward-looking 
outlook are presented here.  
 
This outlook is based on data and external events up to November 8, 2022, as well 
as revised fiscal and capital plans as of February 21, 2023. The outlook is subject 
to change based on external information published after November 8, 2022, and 
new information will be incorporated into future economic forecasts.  Some of the 
descriptive analysis below refers to data and events that occurred after November 8, 
2022.

International and Canadian Economic Context
Global Economy: The global economy sustained growth in later 2022, reflecting 
stronger than expected private consumption, investment, and fiscal support. 
Consumer spending continued to satisfy pent-up demand, particularly on services, 
while business investment also increased to meet the higher demand. On the supply 
side, easing bottlenecks and declining transportation costs reduced pressures on input 
prices and allowed for a rebound in production and supply chains. 

The International Monetary Fund (IMF) World Economic Outlook January 2023 report 
estimates that global real Gross Domestic Product (GDP) growth softened to 3.4 per 
cent in 2022 and will slow further to 2.9 per cent in 2023 before picking up to 3.1 per 
cent in 2024. 

The shocks that weighed on global economic recovery in 2022 included the impacts of 
Russia’s war in Ukraine, a resurgence of COVID-19 in China, and central bank monetary 
tightening to slow inflation. In 2023, fiscal and monetary tightening along with the 
conflict in Ukraine are also expected to slow global economic growth. 

The monetary tightening cycle that started at the beginning of 2022 is starting to cool 
demand and inflation. A decline in fuel and nonfuel commodities lowered headline 
inflation for all items.  However, core inflation (which excludes energy and food prices) 
continued to increase in most economies and remains above central bank targets. 
The full impact of current monetary actions is not expected to be realized until 2024. 
However, global economic activity is expected to strengthen in 2024 as the economic 
shocks of war and inflation subside. 

With the increased cost of living, lowering inflation remains the most important 
policy challenge in most economies.  Higher inflation can disproportionately impact 
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those in lower income groups who spend more of their income on essentials. Clear 
communication from central banks and appropriate responses to shifts in the data will 
be important to help keep inflation expectations anchored and lessen wage and price 
pressures.

United States (US): The US economy showed resilience to rising interest rates and had 
solid growth in 2022 due to strong labour markets, easing supply disruptions, higher 
consumer spending, rising exports and growing non-residential investment. Residential 
investment declined sharply in 2022 and US economic growth started to moderate in 
the fourth quarter of 2022. Economic activity is expected to decelerate in 2023 due 
to higher interest rates, and any period of real GDP contraction is only expected to be 
short and mild at the worst. US employment finally surpassed pre-pandemic levels in 
2022 with the unemployment rate declining to a 3.6 per cent annual average. Weaker 
economic growth and lower participation rates are expected to lead to a slower pace 
of hiring in 2023. 

US inflation peaked at 9.1 per cent in June 2022 and slowed to 6.4 per cent in January 
2023, but this was still well above the US Federal Reserve’s 2.0 per cent target. The US 
Federal Reserve has increased its target range for the federal funds rate to 4.50-4.75 
per cent as of February 2023. Following 2.1 per cent real GDP growth in 2022, these 
Budget 2023–24 economic projections assume that US real GDP growth will slow to 
0.7 per cent in 2023 before rising to 1.2 per cent in 2024.

Europe: Economic growth in the Euro area slowed until the end of 2022 as strong 
contributions of the post COVID-19 pandemic reopening and easing supply chain 
disruptions were offset by lower confidence, weak exports, and high inflation. Slowing 
demand and elevated geopolitical uncertainty due to Russia’s war in Ukraine are the 
main headwinds impacting economic recovery in the Euro area.

The recently scaled-up fiscal measures across Euro area countries to compensate 
for higher energy prices and inflation are expected to support economic growth 
in 2023. As the European energy market rebalances and supply bottlenecks are 
resolved, economic activity is expected to recover in the second half of 2023. The IMF 
projects real economic growth in the Euro Area to slow to 0.7 per cent in 2023 before 
rebounding to 1.6 per cent in 2024. 

China: China’s economic growth slowed in the final quarter of 2022 due to multiple 
COVID-19 outbreaks in densely populated areas and strict policies to contain the virus. 
Real estate investment continued to contract as a result of the lingering property 
market crisis. The government provided additional monetary and fiscal policy easing, 
while setting new vaccination targets and supporting the completion of unfinished 
real estate projects. China’s slowdown also reduced global trade and international 
commodity prices. Following an estimated 3.0 per cent real growth in 2022, the IMF 
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projects China’s economic growth to increase to 5.2 per cent in 2023 and 4.5 per cent 
in 2024. 

Canada: The Canadian economy grew at a steady rate of 3.4 per cent in 2022. Robust 
labour markets, rising foreign demand and higher commodity prices supported real 
GDP growth. Labour markets tightened in 2022 with employment growing 4.0 per 
cent and the unemployment rate declining to 5.3 per cent, its lowest since the 1970s. 
Canada’s real GDP stalled with no growth in the fourth quarter of 2022 as increases 
in consumer spending, government expenditure, and exports were offset by falling 
investment in machinery and equipment, inventories and residential structures. 
Housing market activity moderated from exceptionally high levels as mortgage rates 
increased. 

Canada’s economic growth is expected to slow in 2023 with a possibility of modest 
negative growth in the first half of the year. Higher interest rates started to slow 
demand for housing and major durables in 2022 and are expected to slow consumer 
spending on services and business investment in 2023. Consumer spending on travel 
and in-person services are expected to decline due to higher inflation and interest 
costs. Canada’s exports are predicted to moderate as foreign demand softens in the 
near term. 

Canada’s real GDP growth is expected to pick up in the second half of 2023. Population 
gains and household savings are anticipated to support Canada’s growth as the 
drag from higher interest rates fades. Residential construction and home resales are 
also expected to pick up in the second half of 2023, supported by low inventories 
and strong demand from immigration.  After slowing in 2023, Canada’s exports 
are projected to recover in 2024 as global demand rebounds. Canada’s real GDP is 
projected to grow 0.6 per cent in 2023 and 1.6 per cent in 2024.

Canada’s inflation slowed to 5.9 per cent in January 2023 after peaking at 8.1 per cent 
in June 2022, due to lower energy prices, improved supply conditions and weakening 
demand. The Bank of Canada forecasts inflation to average 3.6 per cent in 2023 
and 2.3 per cent in 2024. The Bank of Canada increased its policy rate for an eighth 
consecutive time to a fifteen year high of 4.5 per cent in January 2023. The Bank has 
currently paused the rising interest rate cycle to assess the impact of earlier monetary 
tightening.
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External Economic Assumptions
Table 7.1 presents the key external economic assumptions used for Nova Scotia’s 
economic forecast.

Table 7.1   External Economic Assumptions for Nova Scotia Budget Forecast 
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Source: Nova Scotia Department of Finance and Treasury Board 

Nova Scotia Economic Context
Population and Demography: Nova Scotia’s population growth accelerated in 2022, 
increasing by 2.9 per cent from July 1, 2021, to July 1, 2022 (+28,608 persons). Nova 
Scotia’s population has been rising since 2015, but this was the fastest pace of annual 
population growth in records dating back to 1926. The population continued to expand 
and was at a record 1,030,953 people as of October 1, 2022.

After smaller immigration increases during the pandemic, there was a record 13,816 
new permanent residents arriving in the province in the year leading up to July 1, 
2022. Temporary residents also returned with a net increase of 3,816. There were over 
13,000 study permits and over 12,000 work permits in place in 2022. 

Interprovincial migration to Nova Scotia increased during the pandemic and 
accelerated coming out of it. From July 1, 2021, to July 1, 2022, more than 27,000 
Canadians moved to Nova Scotia, nearly double the amount from 10 years ago. On a 
net basis, interprovincial migration added over 14,000 people to the population for the 
year prior to July 1, 2022. 

The population growth from natural change (births less deaths) continues to be 
negative. Current population projections expect Nova Scotia’s population growth rate 
to slow over time to around 1 per cent per year by the 2030s (Chart 7.1). The recent 
strong growth coming from migration is expected to moderate in the short-term while 
expanding federal immigration targets support steadily rising immigration to the 
province. 

As of November 8, 2022 2023 2024
US Real GDP Growth (% change, 2012 chained) 0.7 1.2
Canada Real GDP Growth (% change, 2012 chained) 0.6 1.6
Canada Nominal GDP Growth (% change, current prices) 2.7 3.6
USD/CAD exchange rate (US¢ per CAD) 74.7 77.7
Canadian Prime Lending Rate (%) 6.2 5.2
5 Year Conventional Mortgage Rate (%) 6.8 6.7
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Chart 7.1   Nova Scotia’s Population Growing, and Becoming Younger 
Thousands, July 1 
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Source: Statistics Canada. Table 17-10-0005-01 Population estimates on July 1st, by age and sex; and Nova Scotia Department of Finance 
and Treasury Board projections.

 
With younger cohorts migrating to the province, Nova Scotia’s median age has fallen 
substantially from 45.1 years in 2017 to 44.2 years in 2022. While the population aged 
65 years and older is projected to be the fastest growing age group over the next 
decade, if current trends continue the population of children and working-aged people 
will also grow. 

Economic Growth: Revised data from Statistics Canada shows that Nova Scotia’s 
economic contraction in 2020 (-3.5 per cent) was milder than the national average, 
though it was deeper than previously estimated. The recovery in 2021 was also 
stronger with real GDP expanding 6.2 per cent and nominal GDP rising 10.9 per cent 
(Chart 7.2). The pandemic continued to affect high contact service industries and the 
tourism sector in the early part of the year. Nova Scotia’s rapidly growing population 
along with shifts in consumer preferences supported strong growth in goods 
consumption and residential investment in 2021 and early 2022. 

Like many other advanced economies, Nova Scotia’s economic conditions shifted 
in 2022 due to rising inflation and tight labour markets. Economic activity generally 
slowed during the second half of the year, although the tourism sector improved 
throughout the entire year.  
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Chart 7.2   Nova Scotia’s GDP Growth Normalizes After Pandemic Recovery

52

Source: Statistics Canada, Table 36-10-0222-01 Gross domestic product, expenditure-based, provincial and territorial, annual (x 1,000,000); 
Nova Scotia Department of Finance and Treasury Board projections

Nova Scotia’s real GDP is estimated to have grown 2.9 per cent in 2022 with nominal 
GDP rising 7.7 per cent. Growth is estimated to have occurred in all major components 
– household consumption, residential structures, gross fixed capital formation, and 
exports. Imports (which are subtracted from final expenditures to calculate GDP) are 
also estimated to have increased with higher prices for goods and services.  

By 2023, Nova Scotia’s economy is expected to be fully recovered after pandemic-
related restrictions. The province’s economic growth is expected to slow due to higher 
interest rates and weak global growth. Continued population growth is expected to 
maintain some of the province’s momentum, particularly in residential investment and 
household consumption. Inflation and employee compensation are both expected to 
slow and be more closely aligned in 2023. In 2023, real GDP is projected to grow 0.6 
per cent while nominal GDP is projected to grow 4.0 per cent. 

In 2024, real GDP growth is projected to rise to 1.1 per cent, aided by an increase in 
major project spending. Nominal GDP growth is projected to be 3.4 per cent in 2024.

Nova Scotia’s stronger than expected recovery in 2021 lifted both nominal and real 
GDP well above previous projections (Chart 7.3).  Including the effects of higher 
inflation, nominal GDP is now projected to be $4.6 billion higher in 2024 than forecast 
in the 2022–23 Budget economic outlook.
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Chart 7.3   Nova Scotia’s GDP Remains Above Previous Projections
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Source: Statistics Canada, Table 36-10-0222-01 Gross domestic product, expenditure-based, provincial and territorial, annual (x 1,000,000); 
Nova Scotia Department of Finance and Treasury Board projections

Labour Market: With a growing population, strong demand, and recovery from the 
pandemic, Nova Scotia’s employment had solid growth in 2022.  Labour market 
conditions tightened as employment growth of 3.6 per cent outpaced the 1.3 per cent 
increase in the labour force. The employment rate improved to 57.7 per cent, rising 
above the pre-pandemic average of 2019. Nova Scotia’s participation rate fell from 
62.3 per cent in 2021 to 61.7 per cent in 2022 with lower participation across the broad 
age-cohort of 30-55 years old. The unemployment rate in 2022 fell to 6.5 per cent, the 
lowest annual average since the early 1970s. 

Employment increased in both goods-producing and service-producing sectors. 
Construction sector employment had particularly strong growth that offset small 
declines in resources and utilities. Service employment growth was particularly 
strong in information, culture and recreation, real estate and rental and leasing, and 
professional, scientific and technical services. The job vacancy rate was elevated 
compared to any recent year, with an average of 4.9 per cent of positions vacant in 
2022.

Nova Scotia’s labour force is projected to grow 1.6 per cent in 2023 and 1.1 per cent in 
2024, similar to the growth of the core-aged working population. Employment growth 
is projected to slow to under 1 per cent in both 2023 and 2024 (Chart 7.4), pushing 
the unemployment rate up as the growing labour supply is more slowly absorbed with 
lower economic growth. 
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Source: Statistics Canada, Table 14-10-0287-01 Labour force characteristics, monthly, seasonally adjusted and trend-cycle; Nova Scotia 
Department of Finance and Treasury Board projections

Household Income: Nova Scotia’s total employee compensation (including all wages, 
salaries, and employers’ social contributions) is estimated to have increased 8.1 per 
cent in 2022 (Chart 7.5). Payroll employment across all businesses and organizations 
increased 4.6 per cent in 2022. Average weekly wages increased 4.1 per cent, above 
pre-pandemic growth rates but below the inflation rate for 2022. Investment and 
interest income, and net mixed income are estimated to have grown for households 
in 2022. Transfers received by households declined 8.8 per cent over the first three 
quarters of 2022 as COVID-19 support programs ended. Household income is 
estimated to have increased 3.6 per cent in 2022.

Employee compensation is projected to increase 4.8 per cent in 2023 and 4.0 per cent 
in 2024 as both employment and average wage growth slow.  Household income is 
expected to grow 4.4 per cent in 2023 and 4.0 per cent in 2024.  

.

Chart 7.4   Nova Scotia’s Employment Growth Slowing 
Ages 15+, Employment and Labour force in Thousands, seasonally adjusted
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Chart 7.5   Income Sustains Faster Pace Than Pre-Pandemic
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Source: Statistics Canada, Table 36-10-0221-01 Gross domestic product, income-based, provincial and territorial, annual (x 1,000,000); Table 
36-10-0226-01 Household sector, selected indicators, provincial and territorial; Nova Scotia Department of Finance and Treasury Board 
projections.

Household Consumption: Household consumption growth is estimated to have slowed 
to 6.9 per cent 2022, following 9.9 per cent growth in 2021 (Chart 7.6). Spending 
shifted back towards service sectors, though population growth and higher prices 
supported goods spending. Nova Scotia’s retail sales increased 6.4 per cent in 2022, 
with gains in most categories. New motor vehicle units sold declined 14.5 per cent 
to 38,198 in 2022, the lowest number since 1996, while the sales value of new motor 
vehicles was down 7.7 per cent. Vehicle sales were down across much of the North 
America market because of supply-chain disruptions in the sector. Nova Scotia’s 
food service and drinking place receipts rose 19.4 per cent in 2022, surpassing pre-
pandemic 2019 sales levels for the first time. 

Household consumption spending is projected to slow in 2023 as inflation and 
population growth slows, before returning to trend growth in 2024. 



NOVA SCOTIA BUDGET 2023–24

Chart 7.6   Consumption Growth is Sustained as Inflation Falls
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Sources: Statistics Canada, Table 36-10-0222-01 Gross domestic product, expenditure-based, provincial and territorial, annual (x 1,000,000); 
Table 18-10-0005-01 Consumer Price Index, annual average, not seasonally adjusted; Nova Scotia Department of Finance and Treasury 
Board projections. 

Inflation: Like other advanced economies, consumer price inflation accelerated and 
broadened in Nova Scotia in 2022. The Nova Scotia consumer price index rose 7.5 
per cent in 2022, the largest increase since 1982. Energy prices were up 28.9 per cent, 
rising sharply with the global price shock following Russia’s invasion of Ukraine. The 
food price index rose 9.1 per cent and shelter prices were up 8.6 per cent. Excluding 
food and energy, Nova Scotia’s prices increased 4.3 per cent in 2022. Consumer price 
inflation peaked during the summer of 2022 and then started to decline. The consumer 
price index is projected to increase, on average, by 3.7 per cent in 2023 and 2.1 per 
cent in 2024.  

Investment: Residential investment continued to expand in the province amid a low 
vacancy rate and growing population. Residential building construction increased 
27.7 per cent in 2022 with growth in Halifax, particularly in multiple dwelling buildings, 
outpacing rising activity outside of Halifax (Chart 7.7). Housing starts declined 4.4 per 
cent to just above 5,700 in 2022 – the second highest year since the mid-1980s. Halifax 
home resale prices peaked in March 2022 and declined 8.1 per cent through December 
2022. Residential investment is projected to slow going forward with higher interest 
rates and affordability constraints offsetting population growth and low vacancy rates. 

Non-residential investment is estimated to have continued its recovery in 2022. Business 
sector non-residential investment was up 12.7 per cent in 2022. Non-residential 
spending is expected to slow in 2024, though ongoing capital spending in healthcare 
and transportation sectors is projected to keep spending above previous projections. 
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Chart 7.7   Investment Continuing to Grow, Despite Higher Interest Rates 

Source: Statistics Canada, Table 36-10-0222-01 Gross domestic product, expenditure-based, provincial and territorial, annual (x 1,000,000); 
Nova Scotia Department of Finance and Treasury Board projections

Exports and Imports: Nova Scotia’s international exports had modest growth of 6.5 per 
cent in 2022. Seafood exports rose 4.2 per cent to over $2.5 billion. Exports increased 
for paper, machinery, technical instruments, rubber, plastic, frozen fruits, and gypsum 
and decreased for lumber and aerospace products. Exports grew to the United States 
(+9.1%), European Union (+2.5%) and China (+3.4%). Compared to pre-pandemic levels, 
the total shipment value to United States and the European Union have fully recovered 
while shipments to China remain below 2019 levels (which also included wood pulp). 

Tourism activity in Nova Scotia picked up through 2022 but still operated below pre-
pandemic levels. As of November 2022, Statistics Canada’s tourism activity tracker 
estimated that tourism activity was 12.2 per cent below November 2019 levels. 
Domestic tourism activity recovered to a greater extent than international inbound 
tourism.  

Goods exports are projected to continue modest growth over the next two years while 
tourism activity is expected to see stronger growth as the sector still has room to 
recover. Slower global inflationary pressures are projected to slow nominal imports 
growth into the province. 

Business Income: The net operating surplus of corporations increased 89.4 per cent 
from 2018 to 2021 to over $5.3 billion (Chart 7.8). With a tighter labour market, it is 
estimated that labour income growth outpaced net operating surplus of corporations 
growth in 2022 and will limit further growth in net operating surplus of corporations in 
the short term.  However, this still leaves the levels of net operating surplus well above 
their pre-pandemic levels.  
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Chart 7.8   Business Income Remains Elevated Despite Slowing GDP 
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Source: Statistics Canada, Table 36-10-0221-01 Gross domestic product, income-based, provincial and territorial, annual (x 1,000,000);  
Table 36-10-0226-01 Household sector, selected indicators, provincial and territorial; Nova Scotia Department of Finance and Treasury 
Board projections.

 

GDP by Industry: Post-pandemic recovery contributed to high real GDP growth in the 
arts, entertainment and creation, accommodation and food services, transportation 
and warehousing and other services (except public administration) sectors in 2022 
(Table 7.2). These sectors are projected to grow above their pre-pandemic levels in the 
next few years. Construction real GDP is estimated to have grown 8.7 per cent in 2022, 
with rising residential and non-residential investment, and will remain at elevated levels 
as projects continue over the next few years. With demand shifting away from goods 
and higher prices limiting further growth, it is expected that manufacturing, wholesale 
and retail trade will contract from the elevated levels of activity that occurred in 2021. 
Mining GDP is projected to decline with the Touquoy gold mine nearing the end of its 
operations.
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Table 7.2   Nova Scotia GDP Outlook by Industry 
Growth rates, real GDP at basic prices
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Share of Actual Actual Estimated Projected
GDP: 2021 2020 2021 2022 2022-2024

All industries 100.0 -3.6 6.2 2.9 0.9
Agriculture, forestry, fishing 2.5 -19.4 5.9 0.3 -0.3
Mining, oil, gas 0.7 12.0 -20.2 -8.2 -4.1
Utilities 2.0 -5.8 1.4 0.6 0.0
Construction 6.5 -4.9 10.2 8.7 0.5
Manufacturing 7.3 -4.9 8.0 1.0 -1.0
Wholesale trade 3.2 -0.8 10.2 -3.5 -2.7
Retail trade 6.8 -1.6 9.4 -1.4 -1.2
Transportation 2.9 -17.0 5.3 5.5 1.9
Information, culture 3.2 -2.3 2.2 3.2 0.6
Finance, insurance 6.0 5.2 4.7 2.7 0.9
Real estate, rental, leasing 16.4 1.7 3.4 2.8 1.8
Professional, technical 5.0 -1.1 15.9 6.7 2.1
Company management 0.1 -26.8 -27.2 0.7 0.0
Administrative, support 2.0 -12.1 4.0 3.6 2.6
Education 6.9 -2.4 5.0 1.2 0.8
Health care, social assistance 10.9 -2.2 5.1 4.1 3.0
Arts, entertainment, recreation 0.4 -35.5 17.6 21.6 4.5
Accommodation, food 1.9 -32.3 14.6 23.3 3.1
Personal, repair 2.0 -10.4 7.3 3.0 1.1
Public administration 13.1 -0.2 6.1 0.8 0.2

Source: Statistics Canada, Tables 36-10-0400-01, 36-10-0402-01; Nova Scotia Department of Finance and Treasury Board projections; Note: 
Real estate, rental, leasing includes the imputed rent on owner-occupied dwellings; Compound annual growth: 2022-2024 



NOVA SCOTIA BUDGET 2023–24

60

Forecast Summary and Private Sector Comparison
Table 7.3 presents a summary of the Nova Scotia economic outlook used in preparing 
the revenue estimates. The economic forecast contains data and information up to 
and including November 8, 2022, as well as fiscal and capital plans as of February 21, 
2023. The private sector forecast is as of November 8, 2022. 

Table 7.3   Nova Scotia Budget Economic Forecast 
(Per cent change, nominal values, except where noted)

Source: Nova Scotia Department of Finance and Treasury Board 

‡ 2022 figures as estimated using data up to November 8, 2022. Actuals for 2022 were released after this date. a=actual

Notes: non-residential, machinery, intellectual property refers to all categories of gross fixed capital formation except residential structures. 
This includes business as well as non-profit and government investment. Only a limited number of private sector forecasters make 
projections for nominal GDP and retail sales.

2022 2023 2024
Real GDP ($2012 chained) 2.9 0.6 1.1
Average of private sector forecasters: Real GDP 2.0 0.8 1.5

Nominal GDP 7.7 4.0 3.4
Average of private sector forecasters: Nominal GDP 7.2 2.8 3.1

Compensation of Employees 8.1‡ 4.8 4.0
Household Income 3.6 4.4 4.0
Household Final Consumption 6.9 3.7 4.1
Retail sales 5.2‡ 1.8 2.1
Average of private sector forecasters: Retail sales 6.2 2.7 3.9

Consumer Price Index (all-items, Index 2002=100) 7.5‡ 3.7 2.1
Average of private sector forecasters: CPI 6.7 3.6 2.0

Residential Investment 19.6 5.4 2.6
Non-residential, Machinery, Intellectual Property 12.1 8.9 1.2
Corporate net operating surplus 3.8 1.8 2.7
Unincorporated net mixed income 5.6 4.0 1.8
Exports of goods and services 7.3 5.3 3.4
Exports of goods to other countries 6.8 5.7 1.8
Imports of goods and services 9.0 4.7 2.4
Population at July 1 (000s, all ages) 1,019.7a 1,040.5 1,057.7
Population at July 1 (000s, 18–64) 628.4a 638.1 644.8
Labour force (000s) 513.1‡ 521.4 527.2
Employment (000s) 479.5‡ 482.9 486.6
Average of private sector forecasters: Employment 477.4 479.4 482.7

Unemployment rate (%) 6.6‡ 7.4 7.7
Average of private sector forecasters: Unemployment rate 6.9 7.4 7.3
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Economic Forecast Risks and Sensitivities
Nova Scotia’s economic outlook is sensitive to external conditions. The ongoing war in 
Ukraine continues to pose a significant risk to the economic outlook. In the year since 
the invasion of Ukraine by Russia, there have been significant global economic impacts, 
notably rising oil and commodity price spikes. Escalation of sanctions against Russia 
could further disrupt global supply chains, trade, and financial stability. Although Europe 
has fared much better than expected by adapting to the energy shortage, other trade 
partners might have more difficulty with supply chains and production. 

Following commodity price spikes in 2022, inflationary pressures spread into broad 
wage demands.  Elevated inflation and the monetary tightening to contain inflation 
remain significant risks to the economic outlook. Higher inflation and rising interest 
rates erode household purchasing power, impairing discretionary spending. Even 
though inflation appears to have peaked in Canada, the speed of its return to the 
2.0 per cent target rate is uncertain. Further, many countries may continue raising 
interest rates to fight inflation. This could confound the Bank of Canada’s quantitative 
tightening and/or generate additional inflationary pressures through currency markets.  

Although this outlook assumes inflationary pressures are contained by the end of 
2023 without a major recession, there remains a distinct possibility of a ‘hard landing’ 
as monetary tightening triggers an economic contraction before price containment 
is achieved. Further instability in the financial industry raises the risk of a more 
significant downturn and uncertainty that monetary policy will remain on a path to 
achieve on-target inflation rates within the expected time frame.

Some of Nova Scotia’s major trade partners have not yet returned to pre-pandemic 
levels of activity and their recovery may be slowed by instability in Europe. Further, 
growing tensions between China and other countries could trigger unanticipated 
changes in trade patterns. 

Demographic projections are a key input to the economic outlook for Nova Scotia. 
Changes to international and interprovincial migration patterns would impact 
population projections. The war in Ukraine is likely to push more refugees and 
immigrants to Nova Scotia as well as around the world, creating uncertainty in 
migration and present a risk to the outlook.  Demographic growth has also created 
significant pressures in housing markets. These elevated prices may further impair 
discretionary consumer spending and/or feed back into migration assumptions.  

Nova Scotia’s high vaccination rate coupled with further developments around 
containment and treatment continue to ease the immediate risks associated with 
the COVID-19 pandemic.  However, circulation of additional respiratory viruses may 
diminish labour supply as workers take more time to recover from illnesses. Longer-
term economic consequences of the pandemic may alter the economic outlook. 
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If changes to consumer preferences, travel or work patterns persist, this could alter 
demand for some products or services or change how they are produced and delivered. 

Changes to carbon pricing will occur in 2023 in Nova Scotia. Assumptions about new 
carbon prices have been incorporated into the economic outlook, but the effects of high 
carbon prices on consumption choices, investment decisions and product prices are 
uncertain.  

Nova Scotia’s investment and GDP are sensitive to the timing of major project 
activities and infrastructure construction. Uncertainty in major project timing may be 
further compounded by the risk of labour supply constraints in key industries such as 
the construction industry.  

The economic outlook used for fiscal planning only incorporates major investment 
projects that are imminent and certain.  Proposed projects or initiatives in the 
developmental stage are not included in this outlook and may constitute an upside risk 
to the medium-term projections. 

Although Statistics Canada has undertaken significant new initiatives to measure 
the economic consequences of the pandemic, there have been lower response rates 
to surveys and changes in collection methods. This may create an elevated risk that 
future data revisions alter the economic dimensions of the pandemic. 

The provincial economic forecast is intended to provide a reasonable basis for fiscal 
planning, but it is often different from the final economic results that drive revenue 
growth. These variances are typically caused by major events and shocks to the 
provincial economy as well as revisions to historical data. 

The economic outlook is sensitive to changes that could occur to different types of 
economic activity (Table 7.4). Different types of shocks, including their spinoff effects, 
would be expected to have different impacts on the economic outlook depending on 
the supply chain linkages, imports, wages, and employment of the type of activity.  

Table 7.4   Change in Output Required to Change Nominal GDP Growth by 0.5 
Percentage Points

 
Source: Nova Scotia Department of Finance and Treasury Board
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Capital investment
Household final consumption
Resource sector output
Manufacturing sector output
Service sector output
Residential construction $350 million

$321 million
$481 million
$333 million
$471 million
$275 million
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Economic Forecast Process and Review
Section 56(3)(b) of the Finance Act requires the Minister of Finance and Treasury 
Board to present the major economic assumptions made in preparing the fiscal plan. 
The Department of Finance and Treasury Board (FTB) uses a proprietary econometric 
forecasting model to project the key indicators of Nova Scotia’s economy. The model 
builds future projections on historical trends as well as external assumptions about 
global conditions. In the process of generating an economic forecast, staff identify 
conditions that are expected to deviate from historical trends and make appropriate 
adjustments to reflect these events. This exercise of professional judgment is 
documented and disclosed to decision-makers prior to releasing the economic 
forecast. The accuracy of these projections is compared against the latest Statistics 
Canada results as well as private sector forecast averages in Chart 7.9.

Chart 7.8 Economic Forecast Accuracy
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1,000,000); Nova Scotia Department of Finance and Treasury Board Budget projections and private sector forecast

FTB conducts a challenge and review session to validate the economic forecast. 
Before using economic assumptions and forecasts for budget planning, FTB presents 
them to members of the academic community and leading private sector forecasters 
who evaluate whether the exogenous assumptions and resulting economic 
forecasts form a reasonable and internally coherent basis for fiscal planning. Senior 
management of the Department participate in challenge sessions, so that they can 
hear credible, objective advice on whether the economic forecast is a reasonable basis 
for fiscal planning.  FTB provides its economic outlook as part of the Office of the 
Auditor General’s review of revenue estimates.
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Gross fixed capital formation: non-res., M&E, gov’t, IP ($ millions current)

Economic Indicators
Key economic indicators for Nova Scotia for 2017 to 2024 are presented in Table 7.5.

Table 7.5 Nova Scotia Key Indicators
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Gross fixed capital formation: non-res., M&E, gov’t, IP ($ millions current)

60.4‡

56.0‡

7.2‡

Table 7.5 Nova Scotia Key Indicators (continued)

Source: Nova Scotia Department of Finance and Treasury Board  
‡ average level over period, not average change  
Notes: Highlighted materials are forecast estimates; Gross fixed capital formulation of non-residential structures, machinery, equipment, intellectual 
property, includes government and non-profit sector investments as well as business sector investments.
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BORROWING AND DEBT MANAGEMENT

8. Borrowing and Debt Management  
The Department of Finance and Treasury Board serves as the treasury function for 
most of the government entity, including managing daily banking functions (bank 
transfers, short-term investing and borrowing, and banking relationships) and short- 
term investments of special funds (discretionary fund and miscellaneous trust funds).

Financial Market Debt: The Department of Finance and Treasury Board is responsible 
for managing Nova Scotia’s gross financial market debt portfolio, which is estimated 
to stand at $15,731.4 million as of March 31, 2023 (Table 8.1). Against this gross 
financial market debt are financial assets held in the discretionary fund ($972.0 
million) plus holdings of the Municipal Fund debt ($761.4 million) plus advances to 
Halifax Bridges ($138.0 million). These assets total $1,871.4 million and are subtracted 
from gross financial market debt to result in an expected net financial market debt of 
$13,860.0 million on March 31, 2023. The management of this net financial market 
debt position consists of executing the borrowing program, investing the discretionary 
fund, and where cost-effective to do so, executing derivative transactions.

The Nova Scotia Municipal Finance Corporation ceased operations in 2022–23, being 
replaced by the internally held Municipal Fund. This fund acts as a central borrowing 
agency for municipalities and municipal enterprises in Nova Scotia. Under the 
incorporating legislation, municipalities and municipal enterprises are required to raise 
their long-term capital requirements through the Municipal Fund except for borrowings 
from the federal government, the Province, another municipality, or their agencies. 

The government’s budgetary policy sets the context for treasury management 
operations. The Province’s annual fiscal plan sets the context for debt management. 
This Budget shows that the government posted a budgetary deficit of $259.4 million in 
2022–23 and intends to post a budgetary deficit of $278.9 million in 2023–24 followed 
by further deficits in the next three fiscal years. By way of background, the Province had 
posted surpluses in the fiscal years 2016–17 to 2019–20, and again in 2021–22. 

The management of the debt portfolio and borrowing program must consider the 
external financial and economic environment. Global financial markets are expected 
to be challenging for all provinces. Financial markets appear to assume inflationary 
pressures will be contained by the end of 2023 without a major recession and the 
invasion of Ukraine by Russia will continue to pose a significant risk to the global 
economy and financial markets. Recent events in the United States banking sector are 
expected to contribute to further volatility in financial markets over the next number 
of months. The course of administered interest rates remains uncertain. The Province 
of Nova Scotia has a comparatively modest borrowing program of $2,029.6 million for 
the 2023–24 fiscal year. 

67
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The Budget Estimates and Public Accounts are presented on a full accrual basis. In 
contrast, treasury management is the cash side of government operations, and in this 
context, the borrowing requirements are a cash flow measure, representing actual 
cash transactions related to the current, past, and future budgetary transactions, as 
well as the cash flow implications of non-budgetary transactions, such as capital 
advances to governmental units, differences in cash versus accrual revenues in the 
Budget, and net acquisition of tangible capital assets.

Table 8.1 Projected Gross and Net Financial Market Debt 
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In 2022–23, the Province estimates there was a $311.2 million increase in net financial 
market debt outstanding in financial markets due to the budgetary deficit, a modest 
level of net acquisition of tangible capital assets, and many other non-cash items that 

2022-23 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27
Estimate Forecast Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

Gross Debt
    Opening Balance 16,124.7  16,107.3   15,731.4   17,436.6   18,744.0   19,896.4   
    Borrowing Program 1,645.9     1,353.9      2,029.6      2,296.2      2,209.1      1,145.2      
    Debt Retirement (1,734.2)   (1,734.2)    (851.4)       (859.2)       (932.9)       (113.1)       
    Change in other unfunded debt 436.6        4.5             527.0         (129.6)       (123.8)       (108.4)       
    Closing Balance 16,472.9  15,731.4  17,436.6  18,744.0  19,896.4  20,820.1  

Mandatory Sinking Funds
    Opening Balance 680.3        678.8         --- --- --- ---
    Installments 25.0          26.0           --- --- --- ---
    Earnings 3.3            4.1             --- --- --- ---
    Sinking Fund withdrawals (708.8)       (708.8)       --- --- --- ---
    Closing Balance --- --- --- --- --- ---

Discretionary Funds
    Opening Balance 957.3         953.9          972.0          991.1          1,011.1       1,035.2       
    Installments --- --- --- --- --- ---
    Earnings 15.2           18.1            19.1            20.0            24.1            29.1            
    Fund Withdrawals --- --- --- --- --- ---
    Closing Balance 972.5       972.0        991.1        1,011.1    1,035.2    1,064.3    

Municipal Fund / Halifax Bridges 
    Opening Balance 915.2        925.8         899.4         1,006.4      1,107.1      1,178.6      
    Repayments (163.4)       (163.4)       (153.1)       (129.6)       (123.8)       (123.8)       
    Advances to Municipal Fund --- 137.0         220.0         155.3         155.3         155.3         
    Advances to Halifax Bridges 50.0          --- 40.0           75.0           40.0           ---
    Closing Balance 801.8       899.4        1,006.4    1,107.1    1,178.6    1,210.1    

Net Financial Market Debt 14,698.7  13,860.0  15,439.2  16,625.8  17,682.6  18,545.7  
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contributed an offset to the rise in financial market debt. The Province estimates that 
net financial market debt in financial markets will increase by about $1,579.2 million 
in 2023–24 primarily due to the budgetary deficit, payments of healthcare retention 
incentives (expense accrued in 2022–23) and the net acquisition of tangible capital 
assets.

Nova Scotia Credit Ratings
Nova Scotia maintains a policy of full disclosure and transparency with financial 
market participants. Nova Scotia actively communicates its economic and fiscal 
position both to investors and to bond-rating agencies. The improved fiscal outlook 
has been recognized by credit rating agencies. In 2022–23, all three rating agencies 
confirmed the Province’s credit rating with a stable outlook. Table 8.2 shows current 
provincial credit ratings. Note that (neg) refers to a negative outlook, indicating the 
rating agency may change the respective Province’s credit rating downward over the 
next year or so. Similarly, (pos) refers to a positive outlook, indicating the rating agency 
may change the rating upwards over the next year or so.

 
Table 8.2 Canadian Provincial Credit Ratings
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Nova Scotia files a Form 18-K Annual Report and other required documents with the 
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, which provides information to investors 
and the public on the economic, fiscal, and debt situation of the Province. The most 
recent submission can be viewed on the Department of Finance and Treasury Board’s 
website.

DBRS S&P Moody’s
NNoovvaa  SSccoottiiaa AA((hhiigghh)) AAAA-- AAaa22
Prince Edward Island A A Aa2
Newfoundland & Labrador A(low) A A1
New Brunswick A(high) A+ Aa2(pos)
Quebec AA(low) AA- Aa2
Ontario AA(low) A+ Aa3
Manitoba A(high) A+ Aa2
Saskatchewan AA(low) AA Aa1
Alberta AA(low)(pos) A+ Aa2
British Columbia AA(high) AA+ Aaa
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Structure of the Debt Portfolio
The structure of the debt portfolio has been evolving over the past number of years 
with the intent of locking in historically low interest rates, protecting the Province’s 
fiscal situation from unanticipated increases in interest rates, and managing the 
Province’s refinancing requirements for the long term. At the same time, the Province 
has maintained a relatively constant level of exposure to short-term interest rates.

Primary Issuance Market Activities
The Province of Nova Scotia forecasts the budgetary deficit in 2022–23 to be $259.4 
million and expects to post a budgetary deficit of $278.9 million in 2023–24. The 
Department of Finance and Treasury Board borrows monies in capital markets to 
fund these budgetary deficits, refinance existing debt, fund the acquisition of net 
tangible capital assets, on-lending to Crown corporations, and for other non-budgetary 
purposes.

The management of the debt maturities and timing of new debt issuances are 
optimized by using discretionary fund reserves held by the Province. As noted 
below, these discretionary funds represent an integral component of the Treasury 
Management strategy of the Province as their drawdown or replenishment can 
significantly alter the timing of debt issuance year to year.

2022–23 Borrowing Completed:  In the fiscal year 2022–23, the Province borrowed 
$1,500 million (proceeds of $1,353.9 million) compared to term debt borrowing 
requirements of $1,645.9 million estimated in the Budget. In the domestic public 
market, the Department of Finance and Treasury Board issued by way of reopening 
$600 million in 10-year debentures with a coupon rate of 2.40 per cent, although the 
actual yield-to-maturity on those issues averaged 3.73 per cent as the bond was issued 
below par value, issued by way of reopening $600 million in 5-year debentures with a 
coupon rate of 1.10 per cent (3.70 per cent yield-to-maturity), and established a new 
6-year debenture by issuing $300 million with a 4.05 per cent coupon rate. 

2023–24 Annual Borrowing:  Projected term debt borrowing requirements for fiscal 
year 2023–24 are expected to be $2,029.6 million (Table 8.3). While the expected cash 
requirements are somewhat higher, over the past number of years the Department 
assessment is that there has been an incremental accumulation of pre-borrowing of 
$680 million, which is shown in the 2023–24 Budget to be drawn down over the fiscal 
year. There are numerous cash versus accrual adjustments (non-budgetary items) that 
need to be made to determine the actual cash requirements of the General Revenue 
Fund. 
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Each year there are requirements for the excess of capital expenditure over capital 
amortization, referred to as the net acquisition of tangible capital assets, those 
requirements in 2023–24 are $1,078.9 million. The retention incentives for nurses and 
healthcare workers announced in March 2023 were expensed in 2022–23, but the 
cash payments are expected to occur in early 2023–24. The remaining non-budgetary 
adjustments are primarily related to non-cash interest charges on unfunded pension 
liabilities and post-employment benefits, and the non-cash expense of the Pension 
Valuation Adjustment. The Department of Finance and Treasury Board does not 
anticipate drawing down its discretionary fund in 2023–24 but draws attention to the 
fact that these funds total $972.0 million.

71

2022-23 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27
Estimate Forecast Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

Budgetary (surplus) / deficit 506.2        259.4        278.9        464.3        610.7        499.2        
Net Capital Advances 136.6        112.8        153.8        50.0          50.0          50.0          
Net Advances to Municipal Fund (156.4)      (19.4)         75.0          33.7          39.5          54.9          
Net Advances to Halifax Bridges 43.0          (7.0)           32.0          67.0          32.0          (8.0)           
Tangible Capital Assets: Net Cash 711.5        732.3        1,078.9    935.6        649.5        554.1        
Other Non-Budgetary Transactions (63.9)         (1,087.0)   220.6        (133.7)      (129.6)      (147.3)      
Cash Operating Requirements 1,177.0   (8.9)          1,839.1   1,416.9   1,252.1   1,003.0   
Cash Debt Retirement 1,734.2   1,734.2   851.4       859.2       932.9       113.1       

Mandatory Sinking Fund Income 3.3            4.1            --- --- --- ---
Mandatory Sinking Fund Contributions 25.0          26.0          --- --- --- ---
Mandatory Sinking Fund Withdrawals (708.8)      (708.8)      --- --- --- ---
Net Mandatory Sinking Fund 
Requirements (680.5)     (678.7)     --- --- --- ---

Discretionary Fund Income 15.2          18.1          19.1          20.0          24.1          29.1          
Discretionary Fund Contributions --- --- --- --- --- ---
Discretionary Fund Withdrawals --- --- --- --- --- ---
Net Discretionary Fund Requirements 15.2         18.1         19.1         20.0         24.1         29.1         

Total Requirements: 2,245.9    1,064.7    2,709.6    2,296.2    2,209.1    1,145.2    
Change in Short-Term Borrowing 
or Drawdown of Short-term Assets 
(increase) / decrease (600.0)      289.2        (680.0)      --- --- ---
Total Borrowing Requirements 1,645.9   1,353.9   2,029.6   2,296.2   2,209.1   1,145.2   

Table 8.3 Projected Borrowing Requirements 
($ millions)
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The Province, through its access to capital markets, can raise financing in an efficient 
and cost-effective manner; as such the Province, through its annual borrowing 
program, secures wholesale funding on behalf of its Crown entities for their diverse 
on-lending requirements. Net capital advances to Crown entities in 2022–23 are 
estimated to have been $112.8 million, down from the Budget Estimate of $136.6 
million. For fiscal year 2023–24, net capital advances are estimated to be $153.8 
million.

At March 31, 2023, the Municipal Fund portfolio is expected to be $745.6 million in 
municipal debentures, down from $749.2 million from a year earlier. 

The Province maintains documentation with the Securities and Exchange Commission 
in the United States to provide access to the US and global bond markets. Although 
Nova Scotia maintains documentation to borrow in foreign markets, the domestic 
Canadian debt market is expected to be the primary source of funding for the 
Province’s borrowing program in 2023–24. The Province attempts to maintain a 
presence in the domestic public debt markets with liquid benchmark issues. The 
domestic Medium-Term Note (MTN) program is maintained to add flexibility to the 
domestic borrowing programs.

Debt Maturity Schedule
The Province of Nova Scotia’s gross financial market debt at March 31, 2023, is 
expected to consist of Canadian fixed-coupon marketable debentures, floating interest 
rate marketable debentures, Canada Pension Plan non-marketable debentures, capital 
leases ($116.3 million) on public-private-partnership schools, the Halifax Convention 
Centre, and a correctional facility, and net short-term promissory notes. Chart 8.1, 
displays the maturity profile of the Province’s debenture debt portfolio ($15,675.1 
million).
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Chart 8.1 General Revenue Fund Debt Portfolio:  
 Debenture Debt Maturity Schedule 
($ millions)
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As of March 31, 2023, the average term to maturity of the gross debenture portfolio is 
expected to be 14.5 years, unchanged from one year ago. 

The Province of Nova Scotia has accumulated $972.0 million in the discretionary funds 
that are held for policy purposes. The policy objectives of the discretionary funds are 
to manage interest rates, manage short-term liquidity, and assist in the refunding of 
maturing debt, while at the same time providing an appropriate level of investment 
return to the General Revenue Fund.

Net Debt
Net Debt is made up of Total Liabilities less Financial Assets and the actual year-end 
results are reported in the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Province. Net debt 
provides a measure of the future revenues required to pay for past transactions and 
events. Surpluses reduce the Net Debt of the Province while deficits and net capital 
spending increase the Net Debt. Net Debt is larger than Net Financial Market Debt as it 
includes future obligations and nets non-marketable assets. 

Net Debt is a key measure of the Province’s financial position and the Net Debt 
to Gross Domestic Product (GDP) ratio is the most widely recognized measure of 
government financial sustainability. Nova Scotia’s ratio of Net Debt to nominal GDP at 
market prices is estimated to stand at 32.5 per cent on March 31, 2023, up from 31.9 
per cent a year earlier. Table 8.4 presents the projected Net Debt over the fiscal plan.
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Table 8.4 Projected Net Debt 
($ millions)
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Note: Adoption of the Public Sector Accounting Standard PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations — a new standard for recognizing 
obligations associated with the retirement of tangible capital assets — became effective April 1, 2022. The estimated impact of the adoption 
of this new accounting standard is a one-time adjustment that increases the Net Debt of the Province by $626.0 million for the 2022-23 
fiscal year.  Adoption of PS 3450 Financial Instruments, PS 3041 Portfolio Investments PS 2601 Foreign Currency Translation, and PS 1201 
Financial Statement Presentation also became effective April 1, 2022. These are a suite of new accounting standards related to financial 
instruments. The extent of the impact of the adoption of this suite of new standards is still being assessed and has not yet been fully 
determined. The financial impact of these new standards related to financial instruments will be reported for the first time in the Public 
Accounts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2023. 

Debt Servicing Costs
Gross debt servicing costs comprise the following items: (1) interest on existing long- 
term debenture and capital lease debt and the estimated interest cost of incremental 
borrowing; (2) general interest that provides for bank charges, bond issue expense, 
amortization of debenture discounts/premiums, and short-term interest costs; and (3) 
the accrual of interest of the Province’s unfunded pension and post-retirement benefit 
obligations.

In addition, gross debt-servicing costs also support the General Revenue Fund’s on-
lending activities to Crown corporations. That is, the General Revenue Fund incurs 
interest charges on long-term debt obligations that have been borrowed on behalf 
of the Municipal Fund and Crown corporations such as the Farm Loan Board. The 
General Revenue Fund earns interest on those monies lent to the Municipal Fund and 
Crown corporations and other investments in amounts of $118.4 million in the 2022–
23 forecast, and $118.2 million in the 2023–24 Budget Estimate. Unlike the earnings 
on discretionary fund assets, the income from the on-lending activity is not typically 
shown as netted against debt-servicing costs. To achieve a true picture of the actual 
interest cost on long-term indebtedness, these amounts should be subtracted from 
gross debt-servicing costs (Table 8.5).

 

2022-23 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27
Estimate Forecast Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

Net Debt - Opening Balance 16,805.6 16,568.2 18,186.0 19,543.8 20,943.6 22,203.9
Add (Deduct):
     Provincial Deficit (Surplus) 506.2 259.4 278.9 464.3 610.7 499.2
     Increase in the Net Book Value of 
l    Tangible Capital Assets 1,085.4 732.3 1,078.9 935.6 649.5 554.1
     Other 0.0 626.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Change in Net Debt 1,591.6 1,617.8 1,357.8 1,399.9 1,260.3 1,053.2

Net Debt - Closing Balance 18,397.2 18,186.0 19,543.8 20,943.6 22,203.9 23,257.1
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Table 8.5 Projected Debt Servicing Costs 
($ millions)
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Debt Servicing Costs: 
Assumptions and Sensitivity Analysis
Actual debt servicing costs will vary from estimated amounts due to the dependence 
of debt servicing costs on certain financial market variables and changes in the 
amount borrowed.

With the elimination of the Province’s foreign currency exposure, the main factor in 
debt servicing cost sensitivity is the overall level of Canadian short-term interest rates 
during the fiscal year. Sensitivity to this variable (how much debt servicing costs would 
change if a variable changed from the assumed level for a full year) is $15.0 million if 
Canada Treasury Bills were a full percentage point higher relative to the assumed level.

Risk Management
The Debt Management Committee, an advisory committee to the Minister of 
Finance and Treasury Board, carries out the governance and oversight function for 
the debt management of the Province of Nova Scotia. The committee ensures that 
the Province’s treasury management is based on sound financial principles and is 
conducted in a prudent manner, balancing the costs and risks within acceptable 
control standards. The committee has responsibilities for the following key governance 
roles: strategic planning, risk management, internal control, and communications. 
These functions ensure that the governance and oversight roles of treasury 
management operations are independent of operational staff.

 

2022-23 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27
Estimate Forecast Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

Interest on Long-term Debt 551.6 543.2 604.0 646.6 691.7 750.0
General Interest 23.0 40.0 66.8 53.0 50.3 51.2   
Retirement and other 
obligations 101.8 97.3 96.1 97.7 97.7 101.4

Gross Debt Servicing Costs 676.4 680.5 766.9 797.3 839.7 902.6

Less: Sinking Fund Earnings (18.5) (22.2) (19.1) (20.0) (24.1) (29.1)

Net Debt Servicing Costs 657.9 658.3 747.8 777.3 815.6 873.5




